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ANCIENT COINS

GREECE

AKARNANIA
* 456
Anaktorion. 350 – 300 B.C. Anaktorion Stater. Obverse Athena. Reverse
Pegasus. Silver.   Sear #2248.                                                        $250 – up

MACEDONIA
* 457
Macedon – Philip III. 323 – 317 B.C. Arrhidaeus.  Tetradrachm. Silver.
Sear #6749. Very Fine.                                                              $225 – up

* 458
Philip III. 323 – 317 B.C.  Arrhidaeus. AR drachm. Silver. Very Fine.  $90 - up

ALEXANDER THE GREAT
* 459
Alexander III. 336 – 323 B.C. Tetradrachm. Sear #6721.  Silver. Posthumous
probably circa. 320 – 290 B.C.. Very Fine.                                   $225 – up

ROMAN EMPIRE

* 460
Caligula. 37 – 41 A.D. Sear # 1812. Bronze. Issued in honor of  Agrippa. VF
– EX. Nice strike.                                                                      $325 – up

* 461
 Septimus Severus. 193 – 211 A.D.  AR Denarius. Silver.  196 A.D.  Sear #6328.
VF – EF.                                                                                    $50 – up

* 462
 Julia Mamaea. Julia Mamaea mother of Alexander Severus. 225 – 235 a.d.
AR Denarius. Silver. 222 A.D. Sear #8212.  Some light patina on a portion of
the reverse. VF – EF.                                                                   $50 - up
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* 463
Antestius Gragulus. 136 B. C.  AR Denarius. Silver. 136 B.C. Sear 115.  VF+.
                                                                                                $110 - up

JUDEA
* 464
First Revolution. 67 – 68 A.D. Sear #5639. Bronze. Extremely Fine.
                                                                                                  $50 - up

SPANISH AMERICA COBS

Spanish Colonial Cob 2 Reales
* 465
1713. Philip V. 1700 – 1746. 2 Reales.  Silver. Potosi, Boliva Mint.  2 dates are
evident.                                                                                    $225 – up

* 466
1713. Philip V. 1700 – 1746. 2 Reales. Silver.  Potosi, Bolivia Mint. The coin
is near VF and would likely see that grade most dealers cases.       $125 - up

Spanish Colonial Cob ½ Reale
* 467
1688. ½ Reale. Silver.  Potosia, Bolivia Mint.  Very Fine.                 $80 – up

Spanish Colonial Cob 1 Reale
* 468
1653. 1 Reale. Silver.  Potosi, Bolivia Mint.  2 dates are evident. Fine +.
                                                                                                  $90 - up

Spanish Colonial Cob 4 Reales
* 469
1711. 4 Reales. Silver.  Mexican Mint. Fine +.                               $200 - up

Spanish Colonial Cob 1 Reale
* 470
1653. 1 Reale. Silver.  Potosi, Bolivia Mint.  2 dates are evident. Cleaned. Very
Fine.                                                                                         $110 - up
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STOCKS AND BONDS

AN IMPORTANT SCRIPOPHILY RARITY

WALT DISNEY INCORPORATED STOCK ISSUED TO DISNEY AND
SIGNED BY HIM ON THE STUB

* 471
WALT DISNEY (1901 - 1966). World-renowned Cartoonist and Movie Producer; Entertainment and Theme Park pioneer.  In
1955, Disney achieved one of his greatest successes when he opened Disneyland, a spectacular amusement part in Anaheim, CA.
Formed in the early 1950’s; this company was created by Disney with the dream of  building a theme park in California. 1964,
California. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Issued to Walter E. Disney, as Custodian for Joanna Miller, a minor under the California
Gifts to minors act. Signed on the stub by Disney indicating his receipt of the certificate. Vignette of a spread-eagle at top center.
Litho.  Now know throughout the world as Disneyland, it remains as an extraordinary monument to Disney’s undying passion
for the entertainment business.

Disney signed certificates have remained as one of  the fields truly elusive and on an important Disney company, virtually
unobtainable. A rare opportunity to add a hallmark piece to an important collection.  Stamp cancellation on the face. Excellent
condition.                                                                                                                                                                              $15,000 - up
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THE ILION BANK STOCK
SIGNED BY REMINGTON

GUN COMPANY FOUNDER
ELIPHALET REMINGTON

* 473
1852, Herkimer County, New York.
Black/White.  Ilion Bank stock cer-
tificate signed by Eliphalet
Remington as president. Large top
center engraved vignette of a crest
flanked by allegorical figures with a
spread eagle above. Small bottom
center engraved vignette of a train.
ELIPHALET REMINGTON,
(1793-1861).  The founder of the
Remington Gun Company,
Remington started by manufactur-
ing superior rifle barrels before
moving into complete gun and pis-
tol construction. Punch cancellations
slightly affect Remington’s signature.
A great addition to any collection.
Fine.                                $400 - up

PROMISORY NOTE SIGNED
BY FRANCIS E. SPINNER

AND TWICE BY ELIPHALET
REMINGTON

* 474
MDS.  8” x 4 ½”.  “Thirty days from
date the Ilion Bank promises to pay
to the order of  E. Remington, J.
Ingersoll, L.L. Merry, J.H. Rasbach Five
thousand dollars at the American
Exchange Bank in the city of New
York for value received Ilion January
9, 1855.”  Signed twice by Remington,
once on front as President and again
on verso with the other three named
men.  ELIPHALET
REMINGTON, with his brothers
Philo (the inventive genius) and
Samuel, Eliphalet co-founded E.
Remington and Sons which for many
years produced probably a greater
variety of high quality arms than any
other manufacturer. Signed on verso
by Francis E. Spinner for the Ameri
can Exchange Bank.  FRANCIS E.
SPINNER (1802 - 1890).  Treasurer

of the United States.  Spinner is best
known for his service as Treasurer
of  the U.S. during the Civil War, dur-
ing which time he skillfully man-
aged the government’s huge expen-
ditures. He is credited with bringing
women into the civil service. Folds.
Cut cancelled with all paper intact.
Fine.                                $350 - up

RUSSIAN BOND SIGNED BY
NATHAN ROTHSCHILD

* 475
1822. Russia. Sterling bond. Black
with red imprinted revenue and
embossed seal of  N. M. Rothschild
as the Russian Loan Contractor.
Signed as contractor by NATHAN
ROTHSCHILD (1777 - 1836);
banker, head of the London branch
of  the Rothschild banking family.This
bond was issued for the reconstruc-
tion of Russia following its destruc-
tion during the War against Napo-
leon. Rothschild worked constantly
for the defeat of the French em-
peror in the interests of England as
well as his own financial gain. Work-
ing inconspicuously, Rothschild en-
gineered the financial machinery
needed to supply the Allies with the
much needed funding to defeat the
French. This bond has a few condi-
tion problems as is typical for this
issue.  This particular example has a
few fold repairs and is in average
condition for this issue. Fine.
Rothschild’s signature remains
uncancelled along the upper left
margin. A wonderful piece of finan-
cial history signed by one of the
world’s most famous and important
financiers.                        $400 - up

NISSEQUOUGUE TROUT
CLUB BOND SIGNED BY

FAMED ARCHITECT
STANFORD WHITE

* 476
1894, New York. Bond for $100.
Green/Black. Signed as president by
Stanford White. STANFORD
WHITE, (1853-1906).  Architect.
White was one of the better known
Amrican architects of his time, de-
signing such buildings as Madison
Square Garden, the Metropolitan
Club, and numerous public build-
ings.  His murder by Harry Thaw in
1906 created a national sensation. The
bond has minor archival tape repairs
on verso. A scarce bond signed by
one of the foremost architects in
American history. Lightly pen can-
celled. Archival tape repair along one
fold.                                 $600 - up

STUYVESANT FISH SIGNED
RAILROAD STOCK

* 477
STUYVESANT FISH ,   (1851-
1923).  Railroad executive. 1898, New
York. Stock for one share. Black/
White. Engraved center vignette of a
train.  Engraved vignettes of a train at
center and a sailing ship at right .
Signed by Stuyvesant Fish as Presi-
dent. Fish’s signature is slightly af-
fected by the punch cancellations.
Very fine.                            $50 - up

UNITED ARTIST THEATRE CIRCUIT, INC. STOCK
ISSUED AND SIGNED BY WARREN BUFFET

* 472
1961, Maryland.  Stock certificate for 100 shares of the United Artists
Theatre Circuit, Inc.  Brown/Black.  Issued to Underwood Partner-
ship, Ltd. and signed on accompany transfer document by WAR-
REN BUFFETT as its general partner.  Buffet is perhaps the most
well known and successful investor in the world today.  Certificates
signed by Buffet have been scarce to date and this offers a fine
opportunity to acquire one.  Light punch cancellations not affecting
Buffet’s signature.                                                           $500 - up



72

THE LACLEDE GAS LIGHT
COMPANY SIGNED BY J.S.

BACHE
* 479
1897, Missouri. Stock for 100 shares.
Copper/White. Top center vignette
of   the Laclede Gas Company. Issued
to the J.S. Bache &Co and signed by

J.S. Bache representing the company
on verso. JULIUS BACHE,  (1861-
1944).  Financier.  Beginning his ca-
reer in banking as a cashier at Leopold
Cahn & Co. in 1881, Bache received
an interest in the business in 1886.
In 1892, the firm’s name was changed
to J. S. Bache and Co. From the out-
set, the firm was successful financ-
ing numerous enterprises and be-
coming one of the best known and
most active banking and brokerage
houses in America. Bache was
bought by Prudential to form until
recently, Prudential Bache Securities.
Punch cancellations slightly affect
Baches signature on verso. Fine
                                .        $150 - up

STANDARD ROPE AND
TWINE STOCK SIGNED BY

JOHN MURRAY FORBES
* 480
1896, New Jersey.  Stock certificate
for 44 shares.  Green/Black. En-
graved vignette of a steamship at
bottom center. Signed as treasurer
by JOHN MURRAY FORBES,
(1813 -1898).  Railroad executive; Busi-
nessman; Public servant. A pretty cer-
tificate. Uncancelled and extremely
fine.                                   $80 - up

KERMIT ROOSEVELT SON
OF “TEDDY” ROOSEVELT

* 481
1930, New Jersey. Stock for 100 shares.
Orange. Top center vignette of  the
ocean liner with smaller ships in the
forefront. Issued to and signed on
the stub by Kermit Roosevelt.
KERMIT ROOSEVELT. (1889-
1943). Son of 26th President
Theodore Roosevelt.  Lightly punch
cancelled and very fine.       $200 – up

REUBEN FENTON
SIGNED CERTIFICATE

OF INDEBTEDNESS
* 482
REUBEN FENTON (1819 – 1885).
Reuben E. Fenton was Governor of
New York State from 1865 to 1869.
He also served in the US Congress
(1853 – 1864) and US Senate (1869 –
1875). As one of the founders of the
Republican Party, he was a close po-

litical associate of Abraham Lincoln.
1865, New York.  Certificate of  In-
debtedness.  8 ¾” x 4 ¾”.  Ornate
left border.  Signed by Fenton as
Governor and Commander-in-Chief.
Red pen cancellation slightly affects
Fenton’s signature, otherwise very
fine.                                  $75 – up

NORTHWEST EQUIPMENT
COMPANY STOCK ISSUED

TO AND SIGNED BY
WILLIAM L. BULL PRESI-

DENT OF THE NEW YORK
STOCK EXCHANGE

* 483
1890, Minnesota. Stock certificate for
20 shares. Brown\Black. Engraved
vignette of a steam locomotive at top
center. Issued to and signed on verso
by WILLIAM L. BULL. President
of  the New York Stock Exchange
from 1888 - 1890. Light punch can-
cellations not affecting signature.
Extremely Fine.                $125 - up

NORTHWEST EQUIPMENT
COMPANY ISSUED TO AND

SIGNED BY UNION GEN-
ERAL BRAYTON IVES

* 484
1889, Minnesota. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Green\Black. Engraved
vignette of a steam locomotive at a
train platform at top center. Issued
to and signed on verso by
BRAYTON IVES (1840 – 1914).
Brevet brigadier general in the Union
army during the Civil War. Served as
president of  the New York Stock
Exchange. The Northwest Equip-
ment Company served as an equip-
ment leasing company for the North-
ern Pacific Railroad. Stamp and
punch cancelled. Extremely Fine.
                                         $125- up

THE PATHFINDER - JOHN C. FREMONT
* 478
1872, Ohio. Stock certificate for 100 shares in the Cincinnati
Railway Tunnel company. Black with Blue overprint. En-
graved panoramic view of city and mountains at top center,
smaller vignette of female portrait at left. Issued to Fre-
mont and Morton and signed on verso  by JOHN C. FRE-
MONT (1813 - 1890); Explorer; Soldier. Fremont, a Union
General during the Civil War, earned the nickname “The
Pathfinder” for his exploration and development in the
western part of the United States. In 1856, he ran as the first
presidential nominee of  the newly-formed Republican party,
and was defeated by James Buchanan.  Some paper loss at
bottom edge lightly affecting border Uncancelled and fine.
                                                                                 $450 - up
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NORTHERN PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY STOCK

ISSUED TO
AND SIGNED ON VERSO BY

SIDNEY DILLON
* 486
1887, New York. Stock for 100 shares.
Green/Black.  Large top center en-
graved vignette of a locomotive.
Bottom center portrait vignette of
Frederick Billings.  Issued to and
signed on verso by Sidney Dillon.
SIDNEY DILLON (1812-1892).
Railroad executive.  One of  America’s
premier railroad builders. Dillon was
primarily known as a financier, be-
coming involved with Jay Gould in
numerous ventures as well as serv-
ing on the board of directors of the
Western Union Telegraph Co. Punch
and stamp cancelled.           $175 - up

MEMPHIS, CLARKSVILLE &
LOUISVILLE RAILROAD

BOND SIGNED BY CONFED-
ERATE GENERAL WILLIAM

A. QUARLES
* 487
1860, Tennessee. $500 bond. Black.
Vignette of a steam locomotive at
center. Litho. Signed as president of
the company by WILLIAM A.
QUARLES (1825 – 1893). Confed-
erate brigadier general assuming the
rank on August 25, 1863. Quarles took
part in the Atlanta campaign and in
Hood’s Tennessee invasion. He was
twice captured during the war.  A
four inch long fold split is repaired
with archival tape. Nice bold signa-
ture. Small punch cancellations
throughout as is normal for this is-
sue. Fine.                         $275 – up

AMASA STONE, JR.
* 488
1864, Ohio. Stock certificate for 115
shares. Black,. Engraved vignette of
a steam locomotive crossing a
bridge.  Issued to and signed as presi-
dent  by AMASA STONE, JR .
(1818 – 1883). Railroad builder.
Stone built a vast empire expanding
from railroads into mining, bank-
ing iron and steel and communica-
tions. He gave $500,000 to set up
Western Reserve University in
Cleveland. His daughter married
John Hay. Pen cancelled and Fine
             .                          $100 - up

CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND
AND PACIFIC RAILROAD

STOCK ISSUED TO
AND SIGNED ON VERSO BY

OGDEN MILLS
* 489
1915, Illinois. Stock for 100 shares.
Green. Large top center engraved
vignette of an early locomotive. Is-
sued to and signed on verso by
Ogden Mills. OGDEN MILLS.
(1856-1929).  Financier.  The son of
Darius Ogden Mills, Mills served as
vice-president of the Mergenthaler
Linotype Company. Stamp and punch
cancelled. Cancellations do not af-
fect Mill’s signature on verso. Very
fine.                                 $100 – up

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA - SANTA ANNA
* 485
1866, New York. $500 First Mortgage bond bearing 7% interest.
Black/White with Green embossed seal. Oblong large folio. This
series of bonds was issued to and signed by ANTONIO LOPEZ
DE SANTA ANNA (1794 - 1876)  with his properties in Verz Cruz,
St. Thomas and New Granada pledged as collateral. Issued while he
was in exile in Mexico, it was Santa Anna’s intent to use the proceeds
of this issue to finance his return to power, an effort which even-
tually failed. A wonderful ornate bond signed by the man who led
the forces that attacked and destroyed the Alamo in 1836. Choice
pristine condition.                                                         $1,000 – up

EDISON PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY ISSUED TO
AND SIGNED BY THOMAS EDISON

* 490
1899, New Jersey. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Black. Issued to
and signed on verso by THOMAS A. EDISON (1847 - 1931).
Inventor.  Edison was one of the most important inventors in
history.  By the young age of  22, Edison had sold his first patent, that
of the stock-ticker, which was immediately introduced into use.
His uncanny ability to work for days on end with little rest has been
well-documented, and his rare combination of inventive genius
and business acumen allowed not only inventive, but also commer-
cial success.  While his inventions are too numerous to list, of
course, among his best known are the light bulb, phonograph, stor-
age battery and film projector.  He held more than 1,000 patents at
the time of  his death.  Edison’s bold signature is pen cancelled on
verso. Very fine.                                                                  $900 - up
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AUTOGRAPHS OF THE NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD

All the certificates have the same
design as the Wm. Fargo pictured
below. Engraved vignette of  a steam
locomotive at top center, nice por-
trait vignette of Frederick Billings at
bottom. Signatures are all on the
verso of the actual certificates as they
are issued to the individuals. All the
signatures are bold and uncancelled.
The certificates are very fine and are
hole and stamp cancelled.

WILLIAM G. FARGO
* 491
1879, Stock for 290 shares. Brown/
Black.                               $900 - up

CHARLES D. BARNEY &
COMPANY

* 492
1891, Stock for 10 shares.  Rust/Black.
                                       $125 - up

JULES S. BACHE
* 493
1891, Stock for 100 shares. Green/
Black.                               $175 - up

FREDERICK BILLINGS
* 494
1876, Stock for 100 shares. Orange/
Black.                              $175 - up

BRAYTON IVES
* 495
1893, Stock for 100 shares. Orange/
Black.                                 $90 - up

DREXEL MORGAN
* 496
1882, Stock for 100 shares. Green/
Black.                               $400 - up

CRAWFORD LIVINGSTON
* 497
1884, Stock for 1 share. Brown/Black.
                                       $175 - up

JAMES FARGO
* 498
1882, Stock for 84 shares. Blue/Black.
                                       $450 - up

RICHARD B. MELLON
* 499
1883, Stock for 1 share. Brown/Black.
                                        $125 - up

HENRY VILLARD
* 500
1880, Stock for 100 shares. Green/
Black.                               $175 - up

WILLIAM ROCKEFELLER
* 501
1884, Stock for 100 shares. Orange/
Black.                               $700 - up

DARIUS OGDEN MILLS
* 502
1882, Stock for 100 shares. Green/
Black.                               $150 - up

NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD STOCK ISSUED TO
AND SIGNED ON VERSO BY JAY COOKE, TRUSTEE

* 505
1876, New York. Stock certificate for 2 shares. Blue/Black. Engraved
vignette of a steam locomotive at top center, nice portrait vignette
of Frederick Billings at bottom. Issued to and signed on verso as
trustee by Jay Cooke. Punch and stamped cancelled. Issued to and
signed on verso by JAY COOKE.  (1821-1905).  Banker.  A chance
move to Philadelphia as a result of the panic of 1837 determined Jay
Cooke’s future career, with his eventually ending up as a partner in
the distinguished banking house of  Clark & Company in that city.
Retiring as a wealthy man in 1857, he could not stay idle long, and
founded Jay Cooke & Company in 1861, destined to become one of
the most widely known banking houses in the country.  Serving as
treasury agent for the U.S. government during the Civil War, Cooke’s
banking house handled with great success the larger part of the $2
billion in bonds which the government issued to finance the war
effort.  After the war, Cooke’s banking house specialized in financ-
ing very large enterprises, most notably the construction of the
Northern Pacific Railroad.  In the depression of 1873, however, the
house failed, helping bring on the panic of 1873. Punch and stamp
cancellations not affecting signature. Extremely Fine.      $600 - up

WILLIAM WINDOM
* 503
1880, Stock for 100 shares. Orange/
Black.                               $200 - up

JONSTON LIVINGSTON
* 504
1883, Stock for 100 shares. Orange/
Black.                              $175 - up
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RAILROAD STOCK SIGNED
BY PETER AUGUSTUS JAY

SON OF JOHN JAY
* 506
1834, New York. Mohawk and
Hudson railroad stock for 10 shares.
Black. Ornate left border. Signed by
Peter Augustus Jay. PETER
AUGUSTUS JAY. (1776-1843). Law-
yer. Eldest child of  John Jay.
Uncancelled and fine.        $125 – up

RAILROAD STOCK ISSUED
TO AND SIGNED ON VERSO

BY PIERRE S. DUPONT
* 507
1930, Maryland. Stock for 100 shares.
Brown. Top center vignette of  an
early passenger train. Issued to and
signed on verso by Pierre S. Dupont.
PIERRE S. DUPONT. (1870-1954).
President of duPont from 1915-1919.
In 1902 Pierre S., along with his cous-
ins Alfred and Thomas Coleman,
purchased E. I. duPont De Nemours
from their elder relatives. Several
years later, Thomas Coleman, desir-
ing to liquidate his holding of the
family company stock offered it to
the company for outright purchase.
Alfred, believing the asking price too
high was infuriated upon discover-
ing that Pierre S. had disregarded his
opinion and with the aid of trusted
family members and friends pur-
chased Thomas Coleman’s stock. This
set off a vicious court battle between
two family factions eventually end-
ing in victory for Pierre S. and those
members of the family involved in
his syndication. Later, Pierre S. served
as Chairman of the Board of Gen-
eral Motors. Stain at top center. Lightly
punch and stamp cancelled. Fine.
                                      $500 – up

RAILROAD BOND #1
ISSUED TO THE BUILDER

OF THE UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD AND PRESI-

DENT OF
THE CREDIT MOBILIER

THOMAS C. DURANT
* 508
1862, New York. Mississippi and
Missouri Railroad bond  #1 for
$1,750. Black. Issued to and not
signed by Thomas C. Durant.
THOMAS C. DURANT. (1820-
1885). Financier. Builder of the
Union Pacific Railroad. Durant or-
ganized and was president of the
Credit Mobilier and was eventu-
ally ousted. Pen cancelled and fine.
                                    $100 – up

GREAT ASSOCIATION OF
SAMUEL HAUSER AND E. L.

BONNER SIGNING A
MONTANA RAILROAD

STOCK
* 509
1887, Montana. Stock certificate for
1 share of the Helena and Red Moun-
tain Railroad Company. Issued to and
signed on verso by E. L.
BONNER.

Signed as president by SAMUEL
HAUSER. (1833 - 1914), pioneer
miner, capitalist and territorial    gov-
ernor of Montana. Light punch can-
cellations not affecting signatures.
A fine association of these two west-
ern business pioneers.      $300 - up

STONE & WEBSTER STOCK ISSUED TO AND SIGNED
BY ROBERT BABSON, CREATOR OF THE BABSON

CHART
* 511
1935, Delaware. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Brown\Black. En-
graved vignette of an allegorical female figure. Issued to and signed
on verso by ROGER BABSON (1875-1967).  An American econo-
mist, he founded Babson’s Statistical Organization which organized
data to help investors.  He correctly predicted the 1929 Crash and
founded Babson College, one of the first business schools. Scarce
on stocks to date.                                                               $250 – up

SCARCE THEODORE VAIL SIGNED STOCK
* 510
1888, New York. Stock certificate for 25 shares of  the National Heat-
ing Company. Green\Black. Large detailed vignette of  an under-
ground heating system. Litho. Signed as president by THEODORE
VAIL (1845-1920). Telephone and utilities pioneer. President of
American Telephone & Telegraph. ALS. 1 page. Lyndon, Vermont.
April 26, 1907. Follwing his success in the telephone and telegraph
business, Vail became heavily involved in an early heating venture
utilitizing the superheated water system developed by William E.
Prall. Initial promising results were followed by numerous technical
problems requiring large sums of investment which nearly wiped
out Vail’s fortune. A nice graphic certificate signed by this under-
rated American technology pioneer. Extremely Fine.       $500 – up
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COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA BOND

SIGNED
BY JOHN HARTRANFT AND

JOHN GEARY
* 513
1872, Pennsylvania. Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania bond signed by
John Hartranft as Auditor General
and John Geary as Governor. Black/
White. Large top center engraved
vignette of a crest flanked by horses.
Bottom center engraved portrait vi-
gnette of  John W. Geary. JOHN
FREDERICK HARTRANFT,
(1830-1889).  A Civil War soldier and
politician, Hantranft served two
terms as Pennsylvania Governor.
JOHN WHITE  GEARY, (1819-
1873). Enlisting in the volunteer
army for the Mexican War, he won
praise as colonel of the 2d Pennsyl-
vania Infantry. Service with Brig.
Gen. Nathaniel P. Banks along the
upper Potomac River brought him
a brigadier’s commission. At the
Battle of Cedar Mountain in August
of that year, Geary was wounded in
the foot and shoulder. Yet this tall,
full-bearded officer with sharp eyes
and an equally sharp tongue soon
returned to duty and assumed com-
mand of a division in the XII Corps.
He displayed resoluteness at
Chancellorsville, steadfastness at
Gettysburg, extraordinary valor at
Lookout Mountain, and administra-
tive skills in Maj. Gen. William T.
Sherman’s Atlanta Campaign. Geary
received brevet promotion to ma-
jor general while military governor
of Savannah.                   $175 - up

JAMES N. HILL
* 514
1905, Washington. Stock certificate
for 1 share of  the Washington and
Columbia River Railway Company.
Black. Issued to and signed on verso
by JAMES NORMAN HILL (1870
– 1932) Son of  James J. Hill.  Director
of the Northern Pacific Railway;
President of United Securities Corp.
Signed on the front by one time
president of the Northern Pacific
Railroad Howard Elliott. Light punch
cancellations not affecting Hill’s sig-
nature.                             $400 - up

STATE OF NEW YORK
IMPROVEMENT BOND

ISSUED TO AND SIGNED
ON THE STUB BY ALICE G.

BRANDEIS, SUSAN
“BRANDEIS” GILBERT AND

ELIZABETH “BRANDEIS”
RAUSHENBUSH

* 515
1943, New York. Bond for $5000.
Green. Top center vignette of  a crest
flanked by allegorical females. Issued
to and signed on the stub by Alice G.
Brandeis, Susan “Brandeis” Gilbert
and Elizabeth “Brandeis”
Raushenbush. ALICE
GOLDMARK BRANDEIS. Wife
of associate justice of  the U.S. Su-
preme Court Louis Dembitz
Brandeis (1856-1941). SUSAN
“BRANDEIS “ GILBERT (b. Feb-
ruary 27, 1893) daughter of Alice and
L o u i s . E L I Z A B E T H
“BRANDEIS” AUSHENBUSH.
(b. April 25, 1896) daughter of Alice
and Louis. Stamp, punch cancelled
and very fine.                   $100 – up

RICHMOND AND WEST POINT TERMINAL RAILWAY
AND WAREHOUSE BOND SIGNED BY CONFEDER-

ATE GENERAL THOMAS M. LOGAN
* 512
1889, Virginia. $1,000 bond bearing 5% interest. Brown\Black. A
lovely engraved bond depicting a steam locomotive at top center
and a horse drawn wagon loaded with cotton at the bottom. Large
allegorical figures at left and right. Coupons at right. Signed as
president by THOMAS M. LOGAN (1840 – 1914). Confederate
brigadier general, railroad operator.

This once large and powerful company was incorporated in Vir-
ginia in 1880 with authority to acquire stocks and bonds of railroad
companies in Virginia, South Carolina, North Carolina, Mississippi,
Georgia, Kentucky, and Alabama. “ It was organized in the interest
of the Richmond and Danville Railroad Company for the purpose
of acquiring control of railroads not directly connecting with the
R&D, which was prohibited by its charter from owning the stock of
non-connecting lines.
One of  the Terminal Company’s arms, the Richmond and Danville
Extension Company, was incorporated in New Jersey in 1881 with
the authority to construct and equip railroads throughout the na-
tion. The Extension Company constructed the Georgia Pacific Rail-
way from Atlanta to Greenville, Mississippi.
By November of  1887, the Terminal Company controlled 4,500
miles of railroad.
In 1892 the company entered receivership. It was dissolved and
replaced by the Southern Railway Company in 1894. The new com-
pany took over the properties of the Richmond and Danville, the
East Tennessee, Virginia and Georgia, and a number of  the R&D’s
subsidiary lines.” http://railga.com/rwpt.html
 At beautiful railroad bond signed by a confederate general who
served in many campaigns. Very Fine.                              $350 – up
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ISSUED TO BUT
NOT SIGNED

RAILROAD STOCK ISSUED
TO BUT NOT SIGNED BY

LEONARD W. JEROME
GRANDFATHER OF SIR
WINSTON CHURCHILL

* 516
1861, Buffalo. Buffalo and State Line
railroad stock for 100 shares. Black.
Large top center engraved vignette
of a train moving down the tracks.
Bottom center vignette of an early
passenger train. Issued to but not
signed by Leonard W. Jerome.
LEONARD W. JEROME was one of
the foremost men of  Wall Street and
the Grandfather of Sir Winston
Churchill.  Punch and pen cancelled.
Fine.                                  $90 – up

AUTOMOTIVE

EARLY FAGEOL MOTORS
COMPANY STOCK

* 517
1929, California. Stock for 100 shares.
Green/Black. Large top center vi-
gnette of an early delivery truck.
Punch cancelled at right border. Small
paperclip stain at lower left corner.
Some light folding otherwise fine.
                                       $175 - up

JACKSON MOTORS CORP.
* 518
1919, Delaware.  Stock certificate for
600 shares.  Green/Black with at-
tached embossed gold seal. Vignette
of  eagle at top center. Litho. Scarce.
Uncancelled and fine.       $125 - up

UNITED STATES MOTOR
* 519
1911, New Jersey.  Stock certificate
for 100 shares.  Brown/Black.  Vi-
gnette of an eagle standing in front
of an American flag banner.
Uncancelled and Excellent.
                                       $150 – up

J.T. TRACTOR CO., INC.
* 520
1919, New York.  Stock certificate
for 6 shares.  Green/Black. Large vi-
gnette of  a tractor at top center. Litho.
Uncancelled and extremely fine.
                                       $100 - up

TAXICAR COMPANY
* 521
1923, Delaware.  Stock certificate for
100 shares.  Aqua/Black. Vignette of
early cars and trucks in foreground
of  a building. Litho. Fine early auto-
motive certificate. Couple of small
file holes at top margin. Uncancelled
and very fine.                     $200-up

WILLYS-OVERLAND CO.
* 522
1936, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 100
shares.  Brown/Black.  Vignette at
top center of an eagle perched on
top of a globe.  Uncancelled and
Excellent.                         $100 – up

DREXEL MOTOR CAR CORP.
* 523
1916, Virginia.  Stock certificate for
10 shares.  Green/Black. Vignette of
the company logo. Litho. Uncancelled
and Fine.                          $150 - up

COLUMBIA MOTORS CO.
* 524
1923, Michigan. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved
vignette of the company logo
flanked by allegorical figures.
Uncancelled and excellent.
                                      $150 – up

HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC.
* 525
1999, Wisconsin.  Stock certificate
for 1 share. Blue/Black.  Vignette at
top center of a standing male figure
with anvil, hammer and large wheel
in background.  Uncancelled and
Excellent.                          $100 – up

STEVENS DURYEA, INC.
* 526
1921, Delaware. Stock certificate for
1 share. Black with large Yellow over-
print of  the company logo.
Uncancelled and excellent.
                                      $125 –up

UNISSUED STUDEBAKER
BROTHERS

MANUFACTURING CO.
* 527
19-, Indiana.  Unissued certificate for
preferred stock.  Orange/Black.  Very
attractive piece with large vignette
of the manufacturing plant at center.
Punch cancelled and Excellent.
                                        $50 - up

STUDEBAKER-PACKARD
CORP. SPECIMEN

* 528
1937, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, Specimen certificate for
$10. Green/Tan/Black. Four verti-
cal rows of perforations. Attached
coupons at bottom. Excellent.
                                       $125 - up

CHRYSLER CORPORATION
SPECIMEN

* 529
1933, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, Specimen certificate for
Tien Gewone Aandeelen a $5.
Green/Tan/Black. Two vertical
rows of perforations. Attached cou-
pons at bottom. Excellent.
                                       $125 - up
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AVIATION

KINNER AIRPLANE AND
MOTOR STOCK

* 530
1937, California. Stock for 100 shares.
Brown/White. Top center engraved
vignette of an early airplane.
Uncancelled and fine.       $225 - up

INTERNATIONAL GORDON
BENNETT RACE

CERTIFICATE
* 531
1910, Illinois. Membership certificate.
Orange. Large top center engraved
vignette of an allegorical winged male
statue with an early plane above. Left
and right portrait vignettes of Glenn
H. Curtiss, Charles Terres Weymann
and Claude Grahame-White.
Uncancelled and ideal for framing.
A great addition to any aviation col-
lection.                            $200 - up

EASTERN AIR LINES, INC. SPECIMEN
* 532
1938, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, Specimen certificate for
Tien Gewone Aandeelen. Rust/Tan/
Black. Underprint in Tan of Com-
pany logo at center. Three vertical
rows of perforations. Attached cou-
pons at bottom. Excellent.
                                       $150  - up

DOUGLAS AIRCRAFT
COMPANY SPECIMEN

* 533
1939, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, Specimen certificate for
Tien Gewone Aandelen. Blue. One
vertical row of perforations. Excel-
lent.                                $150  - up

BANKING AND
 INSURANCE

1853, BANK OF VIRGINIA
STOCK CERTIFCATE

* 534
1853, Virginia. Stock certificate for
18 shares. Black/ White. 7 ½” x 5”.
Some light folding otherwise very
fine.                                $175 - up

EARLY FARMERS BANK OF
VIRGINIA STOCK

* 535
1845, Virginia. Stock certificate for
20 shares. Black/White. 8” x 6 ½”.
Some light folding otherwise very
fine.                                 $175 - up

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK SPECIMEN

* 536
1988, New York. SPECIMEN. Seven
year bond bearing 9 3/8% interest.
Engraved vignette of a seated female
adjacent to two globes. Lightly punch
cancelled. Excellent.           $40 – up

CONFEDERATE
AND SOUTHERN

STATES

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-134/201

* 537
1863, Richmond. Bond for $1,000.
Top upper left corner vignette of
Jefferson Davis. Upper right corner
vignette of a view of Richmond from
the west. Some folds. Attached cou-
pons. Uncancelled and fine.
                                         $125-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-47/56

* 538
1862, Richmond. Bond for $1000.
Top center engraved portrait vignette
of Christopher Memminger flanked
by allegorical females. Attached cou-
pons. Uncancelled and fine.

                       $100 - up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-64/79

* 539
1863, Richmond. Bond for $1000.
Top center engraved portrait vignette
of  S.R Mallory. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and fine.         $100-up

SCARCE CONFEDERATE 4%
CALL CERTIFICATE - BALL

TYPE 174
* 540
Ball T-174. Unissued certificate be-
ing an incomplete remainder. Large
numerical imprint at center. Litho.
4% Call certificate in which “the
person to whom this certificate is
endorsed by the Treasurer, Assistant
Treasurer. Or Depository at said place
of Deposit, and that notes issued un-
der the Act Feb. 17, 1864, will be
delivered to said person or his or-
der, at the said place, or at the Trea-
sury at Richmond, at any time with
interest from the date of said
endorsement…if not so converted
that Certificate shall be paid two years
after the ratification of  a Treaty of
Peace between the Confederate States
and the United States…This contract
is authorized by An Act of Congress
entitled ‘An Act to reduce the Cur-
rency and to authorize a new issue
of Notes and Bonds approved Feb-
ruary 17, 1864.” Ball lists this as an R7
(11 – 20 known). Printed by Evans
and Cogswell, Columbia, S.C. A fine
Confederate rarity offering an op-
portunity to add this seldom seen
certificate to an important collection
of Confederate bonds. Uncancelled
and Very Fine.                   $600 - up
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CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-67/82

* 541
1862, Richmond. Bond for $1000.
Top center engraved vignette of  The
Confederacy, with flag and ships. At-
tached coupons. Uncancelled and
fine.                                   $150-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-90/110

* 542
1862, Richmond. Bond for $1000.
Top center engraved portrait vignette
of Burton Harrison. Attached cou-
pons. Uncancelled and fine.  $50-up

CONFEDERATE SCRIP
CERTIFICATE FOR $10,000

* 543
1883, London. Scrip certificate for
$10,000. Black. This certifies that
bonds amounting to $10,000 “have
been deposited with the National Safe
Deposit Company, Limitied, Lon-
don...” These were issued to certify
that bonds were being held by the
banks while Bondholders Commit-
tee was attempting to collect from
the United States Government, an
action which, of course was not suc-
cessful. Fine.                    $150 - up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-151

* 544
1862, Richmond. Bond for $500. Top
center engraved portrait vignette of
Christopher Memminger flanked by
battle scenes. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and fine.        $200 - up

UNISSUED CONFEDERATE
STATES DEPOSITORY

DOCUMENT
* 545
1864, Arlington, Virginia. Brown/
Black. Unissued depository docu-
ment. 8 ½” x 4 ½”. Excellent.
                                         $30 - up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-137

* 546
1863, Richmond. Bond for $500.
Pink/Black. Top center vignette of  a
soldier warming his hands over a
campfire. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.      $55-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-158

* 547
1864, Richmond. Bond for $500.
Pink/Black. Top center vignette of

the Confederate Seal.  Attached cou-
pons. Uncancelled and very fine. Ideal
for framing.                          $75-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-133

* 549
1863, Richmond. Bond for $500.
Black/White. Top center engraved
portrait vignette of Christopher
Memminger. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.   $60-up

CONFEDERATE STATES OF
AMERICA BOND RECEIPT

* 550
1864, Columbia office. Bond receipt.
Black/White. 8” x 4”. “THIS WILL

CERTIFY, that the Merchants Bank of
SC has paid in at this Office One Thou-
sand Dollars, for which amount Registered
Bonds of the Confederate States of America
bearing interest from this date, at the rate of
four percent, per annum, will be issued to him
under the Act approved February 17, 1864
upon surrender of this certificate at this of-
fice.”  Uncancelled and very fine.
                                         $100-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-136

* 551
1863, Richmond. Bond for $100.
Pink/Black. Top center engraved vi-
gnette of a Confederate officer over-
looking the Rappahannock River west
of Fredericksburg. Attached cou-
pons. Some age stains. Uncancelled
and fine.                            $75 - up

CONFEDERATE STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

* 548
Criswell 62J. 1862, Raleigh, North Carolina. $1,000 bond bearing 8%
interest in which the bond is redeemable “at the office of the
Treasurer of  the State of  North Carolina in the City of  Raleigh on
the first day of March 188 with interest theron…” The bond was
payable in “good and lawful money of the Confederate States of
America.” Blue overprint at center. Coupons below. Signed as gov-
ernor by HENRY TOOLE CLARK (1808 – 1874). Clarke suc-
ceeded to the governorship of North Carolina upon the death of
the sitting governor John W. Ellis on July 7, 1861. Clark organized
the state into military districts mobilizing thousands of soldiers for
the Confederate cause. He arranged for the purchase of weapons
from England and established North Carolina’s only Confederate
prison. Uncancelled and Very Fine.                               $225 – up
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COUNTERFEIT CONFEDER-
ATE CRISWELL #95 BOND

* 552
1863, Richmond. Bond for $1000.
Black/White. Top center vignette of
Jefferson Davis.  Numerous chinks
along borders.  Large tear at right
corner.  Attached coupons.
                                       $125 - up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-158

* 553
1864, Richmond. Bond for $1000.
Pink/Black. Top center vignette of
the Confederate Seal.  59 out of 60
attached coupons. Tear with piece
missing at upper right corner, which
can be matted out. Uncancelled and
fine.                                       $75-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-40

* 554
1862, Richmond. Bond for $500.
Black/White. Top center engraved
vignette of Commerce on a bale. At-
tached coupons. Some light age stain-
ing, chinking along borders and small
tears at the coupons that can be re-
paired with archival tape.
Uncancelled and fine.         $125-up

CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE
BOND BALL T-142

* 555
1862, Richmond. Bond for $1,000.
Black/White. Top center vignette of

an old U.S. customs house (now post
office), then the CSA executive of-
fice and Treasury Department. At-
tached coupons. Uncancelled and
fine.                                    $60-up

STATE OF LOUISIANA
BOND SIGNED BY HENRY

CLAY WARMOUTH
* 556
1871, Louisiana.  $1,000 Bond bear-
ing 8% interest.  Brown/Black with
attached embossed purple seal. En-
graved bond depicting seated females
at top, pelican at bottom. Integral cou-
pons at botttom. Signed as governor
by HENRY CLAY WARMOUTH,
(1842 - 1931).  Soldier; Carpetbagger.
Warmouth served in the Union
forces with distinction in the battles
of Missionary Ridge and Lookout
Mountain. A carpetbagger; he became
governor of Louisiana, managing
somehow to save $250,000 on his sal-
ary of $4,000 a year!  Uncancelled. A
couple of  very small fold splits at
margin. Very minor hold at one fold
intersection near where the  cou-
pons meet the body of the bond. A
fine southern bond signed by this
colorful Louisiana figure. $200 – up

STATE OF ARKANSAS
* 557
1868, Arkansas.  $1,000 Bond bearing
7% interest. Green\Black. Engraved
steam locomotive vignette at top cen-
ter, state seal below. Coupons at bot-
tom. Issued under an “Act to aid in
the construction of railroads” for
the Little Rock & Fort Smith Rail-
road Company. Two rows of  punch
cancellations at bottom. Very Fine.
                                        $150 - up

ENTERTAINMENT

UNITED ARTISTS CORPO-
RATION SPECIMEN

* 558
Delware. Stock certificate for less than
100 shares. Orange\Black. Engraved
vignette of the company logo
flanked by seated figures. Punch can-
celled and Extremely Fine. $40 – up

STAR FILMS COMPANY
STOCK SUBSCRIPTION

* 559
1917, Illinois. Stock subscription for
twenty shares. Liberty head vignette
at upper left. Large red star at lower
left. Litho. Accompanied by the re-
ceipts for payments made on the
shares. Unusual to see a subscription
in this elaborate format. Uncancelled
and Extremely Fine.         $100 – up

INTERNATIONAL RADIO
COMPANY

* 560
1922, Delaware. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Blue\Black. Vignette of
flying Mercury with lightning bolts
above the earth. Litho. Emboseed
gold seal at bottom center. Litho. A
scarce radio stock. Uncancelled and
Extremely Fine.               $100 – up

PATHE FRERES PHONO-
GRAPH COMPANY

* 561
1920, Delaware. Stock for 100 shares.
Green. Top center vignette of  the
company logo.  Uncancelled and very
fine.                                   $75 - up

INTERNATIONAL

KINGDOM OF ROMANIA
MONOPOLIES INSTITUTE

BOND
* 562
1929, Romania. Bond for $100. Large
top center vignette of allegorical fig-
ures. Attached coupons. Uncancelled
and very fine.                    $60 – up

SOCIETE
INTERNATIONALE CANAL
MARITIME DE CORINTHE

* 563
1887, Paris.  Stock certificate.  Blue
on tan paper.  Vignette of map across
top of certificate. Attached adhesive
revenue stamps at bottom.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $40 – up
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KEYSERLYCKE INDISCHE
COMPAGNIE  IMPERIAL

INDIA COMPANY
* 564
1723, Antwerp. Stock certificate for
1 share. Black. Vignette of the
Hapsburg crest at top center. The
Imperial India Company was autho-
rized by Charles VI of Austria to trade
with the East and West Indies as well
as the African coast. Commodities
traded included such items as cof-
fee, tea, spices, gold, silver and silk.
At the time the stock was issued in
1723, success was widely predicted
and the issue was oversubscribed in
a matter of hours. Investors were not
disappointed, as the company paid
very high dividends from the very
first, frequently over 30% per year.
In fact, the company was so success-
ful that war was threatened by nu-
merous competitor nations such as
France and England.  In 1731, partly
in order to smooth the way for the
accession to the throne of his daugh-
ter, Maria Theresa, Charles ordered
the company to cease operations and
begin liquidation, a process which
took some 10 years. Each share had a
par value of 1000 guldens, paid by
the shareholder in 4 equal install-
ments of 250 guldens. Payment of
these installments is noted at the
bottom of the certificate. Numer-
ous notables sign the certificate, in-
cluding, Pietro Proli, a well-known
merchant of  the day. This is the ear-
liest sock certificate available to col-
lectors, the only earlier known cer-
tificate being a 1606 piece in the
Dutch Oost-Indische Compagnie
owned by the Amsterdam Stock Ex-
change. This is a fine piece from an
early and important trading company.
Uncancelled and in Choice condi-
tion.                                  $900 - up

PROVINCE OF LOWER
AUSTRIA BOND

* 565
1925, Austria. $500 bond bearing 7
½% interest. Engraved vignette of
seated allegorical figures at left, inset
vignette of a hydro-electric plant.
Attached coupons. Uncancelled and
Very Fine.                          $60 – up

KINGDOM OF BULGARIA
BOND

* 566
1927, Bulgaria. $1000 bond bearing
7% interest. Blue\Black. Engraved
vignette of an agricultural scene. At-
tached page of coupons. Punch can-
celled and Fine.                 $40 – up

RUSSIAN 100 RUBLE WAR
BOND ISSUED DURING

WORLD WAR II
* 567
1945, 100 rubles. Blue/Orange. 6” x
8”. Vignettes of charging infantry and
airplanes. The terms of the issue are
printed on the back. Couple of folds.
Larger size variety. Brown toning at
right and top Fine.                 $50-up

RUSSIAN 50 RUBLE WAR
BOND ISSUED DURING

WORLD WAR II
* 568
1945, 50 rubles. Blue/Orange. 4” x  5
½”. Vignettes of charging infantry
and airplanes. The terms of the issue
are printed on the back. Some folds
and foxing along borders. Very Good.
                                         $40 - up

RUSSIAN 25 RUBLE WAR
BOND ISSUED DURING

WORLD WAR II
* 569
1945, 25 rubles. Blue/Orange. 3 ¼”
x 4 ¾”. Vignettes of charging infan-
try and airplanes. The terms of the
issue are printed on the back. Fine.
Extremely Fine.                  $45 - up

LOT # 570

RUSSIAN WAR BOND
ISSUED DURING WORLD

WAR II
* 570
1944, 100 rubles. Purple with green
underprinting. 4” x 5 ½”. Vignettes
of charging tanks and  infantry with
airplanes above.. The terms of the
issue are printed on the back. Couple
of folds. Fine.                    $40 - up

MINING

FAVORITE MINING CO.
* 571
1881, Maine. Large vignette of min-
ers at work at center, state seal at right.
Black. Litho. Location of  the mine
was in Blue Hill, Maine. Some light
browining at extreme right margin
well away from any printing.
Uncancelled and Fine.          $125 –up

MERCER MINING &
MANUFACTURING CO.

* 572
1864, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for 10 shares. Black with adhesive
revenue. Vignette of steam locomo-
tive at top center, mineshaft at right.
Litho. Two adhesive revenues.
Uncancelled and extremely fine.

         $60 – up

GREAT BEAR MINING
COMPANY

* 573
1910, Arizona. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Brown\Black. Nice multi-
vignetted certificate depicting a
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mountainous scene with mining
houses flanked by scenes of miners
at work. Litho. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                       $40 - up

NEVADA GOLDFIELD
REDUCTION COMPANY

* 574
Nevada. Stock Trust Certificate to
Bearer. Blue. Ornated border design.
Litho. Coupons below. Printed in
both French and English. This cer-
tificate was sold to French investors
for the company which was incor-
porated and located in Nevada.
Uncancelled and Fine.        $50 - up

A DAKOTA TERRITORY
MINING STOCK

MONITOR MINING
 COMPANY

* 575
1886, Dakota Territory. Stock certifi-
cate for 5,000 shares. Black. Vignette
of  miners at work. Litho. Lightly
stamp cancelled and Very Fine.
                                      $125 – up

CALLAWAY MINING AND
MANUFACTURING CO.

* 576
1851, Missouri. $100 bond bearing
10% interest. Black with red over-
print. Vignette of a female figure
overlooking a town. Litho. Coupons
below. Coupons have been reattached
with glue at bottom margin.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                        $100 - up

GREAT DIVIDE MINING
COMPANY

* 577
1902, Arizona Territory and St. Louis,
Missouri. Stock certificate for 20
shares. Yellow\Black. Nice vignette
of  horses at top center. Litho. A
scarce Arizona Territorial mine.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                           $60-up

STATE LINE GOLD MINING
COMPANY NO. 1

* 578
1881, New York. Stock certificate for
50 share. Black. Engraved vignette of
miners at work at left. Location of
Mine, Gold Mountain District,
Esmeralda County, Nevada.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $80 – up

NEW YORK & OHIO COAL
CO.

* 579
1874, New York.  $500 Bond bearing
8% interest.  Black with red over-
print and attached embossed red seal.
Vignette of  miners at work. Litho.
Coupons at bottom. Uncancelled and
extremely fine.                  $90 – up

KNOTTS MEXICAN SILVER
MINING COMPANY STOCK

* 580
1874, Iowa. Stock for 4 shares. Top
center vignette of an eagle. Border
vignettes of  miners working. Litho.
Apretty certificate. Uncancelled and
very fine.                          $125 - up

COMET MINING COMPANY
* 581
1883, Utah (Paris). Stock. Top center
vignette of a spread eagle with crest
flanked by allegorical figures. Bot-
tom center vignette of a train mov-
ing down the tracks. Attached cou-
pons. This bond offered  in France
gave  French investors the opportu-
nity to invest in this particular Ameri-
can mine. Uncancelled and very fine.
                                          $60 - up

AURNS MINING COMPANY
* 582
1897, Washington. Stock certificate
for 200 shares. Brown\Black. Vi-
gnette of  miners at work. Litho.
Dated at Spokane. Uncancelled and
Extremely Fine.                $40 – up

WERDENHOFF MINING &
MILLING COMPANY

* 583
1904, Arizona. Stock certificate for
300 shares. Red\Black. Vignette of
miners at work at top center. Litho.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $40 – up

STORMONT MINING
COMPANY OF UTAH

* 584
1883, Utah. Stock certificate for 100
shares. Green. Engraved vignette of
cherubs playing among large U.S. gold
coins with a steam locomotive and
farm animals in background. Located
at Silver Reef. Uncancelled and ex-
tremely fine.                    $125 - up

MONO TUNNEL COMPANY
* 585
1876, Ohio. Stock for 20 shares. Large
top center vignette of  miners work-
ing. Flanked by a beehive and wheat.
Small age hole at right center above
vignette. Uncancelled and fine but
for the hole.                      $75 – up

CHARLES H. JACOBS
MINING COMPANY

* 586
1887, Arkansas. Stock certificate for
50 shares. Black \Gold. Vignetet of
miners at work at left. Litho. A pretty
certificate. Small age spot at lower
center. Uncancelled and Very Fine.
                                      $125 – up

EAGLE PEAKS GOLD
MINING AND MILLING

COMPANY
* 587
1903, Idaho. Stock certificate for 1,000
shares. Orange\Black. Vignette of
seated liberty at upper left. Litho.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                         $50 – up
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HOFFMAN STEAM COAL
COMPANY STOCK

* 588
1858, Maryland. Stock for 1 share.
Black/White. Top center vignette
of a train. Ornate borders. Small bot-
tom center vignette of a steamship.
Some light folds. Uncancelled and
very fine.                            $75 - up

MINES D’OR LA
CALIFORNIE

COMMERCIALE ET
MARITIME

* 589
1850,California and France.Stock cer-
tificate for 10 francs. Black. Litho.
One of a number of-European com-
panies which sold shares to finance
the search for gold and other miner-
als following-the discovery of gold
in 1849. Uncancelled and Extremely
Fine.                               $250 – up

THE BALD MOUNTAIN
MNING COMPANY STOCK

* 590
1881, New York. Stock for 100 shares.
Top center engraved vignette of
Fryerhill, Leadville Colorado.
Uncancelled and very fine.    $75 - up

MISCELLANEOUS

AN INTERESTING OFFER-
ING OF RARE BREWERY

SPECIMENS

SQUIBB-PATTERSON
BREWERIES, INC.

 SPECIMEN
* 592
Unissued Stock Specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Green/Black.  Vi-
gnette at top center of a seated alle-
gorical female depicting agriculture.
This brewery was founded in Cin-
cinnati, Ohio in 1934.  Four file holes
at left margin. Hole punch cancelled
and very fine.                      $75 - up

GIPPS BREWING CORP.
SPECIMEN

* 593
Unissued Stock Specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Orange/Black.  Com-

pany logo at top center.  This brew-
ery was founded in Peoria, Illinois
in 1953. Four file holes at left mar-
gin. Hole punch cancelled and very
fine.                                   $75 - up

CHRISTMANN BREWING
COMPANY SPECIMEN

* 594
Unissued Stock Specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Orange/Black.  Vi-
gnette of spread eagle at top center.
This brewery was founded in New
Lisbon, Wisconsin in 1937. Four file
holes at left margin and razor cut
through left border repaired on verso
with archival tape.  Hole punch can-
celled and very good.          $75 - up

PADUCAH COOPERAGE
COMPANY SPECIMEN

* 595
Unissued Stock Specimen for 100
shares.  Magenta/Black.  Vignette at

top center of a seated male figure
with hammer and gears.  This coo-
perage was founded in Paducah,
Kentucky. Four file holes at left mar-
gin and razor cut through left bor-
der repaired on verso with archival
tape.  Hole punch cancelled and very
good.                                 $75 - up

PETER FOX BREWING CO.
SPECIMEN

* 596
Unissued Stock Specimen for 100
shares.  Orange/Black.  Vignette at
top center on an eagle perched on a
rock.  This brewery was founded in
Waukesha, Wisconsin in 1961. Four
file holes at left margin. Hole punch
cancelled and very fine.     $75 - up

FECKER BREWING
 COMPANY SPECIMEN

* 597
Unissued Stock Specimen for 100
shares.  Green/Black.  Vignette at top
center of an eagle perched on top a
mountain peak.  This brewery was
founded in Danville, Illinois in 1939.
Four file holes at left margin. Hole
punch cancelled and very fine.
                                         $75 - up

PFEIFFER BREWING
COMPANY SPECIMEN

* 598
Unissued Stock Specimen for 100
shares.  Orange/Black.  Vignette at
top center of a nude allegorical fe-
male.  This brewery was founded in
Detroit, Michigan in 1962. Four file
holes at left margin. Hole punch can-
celled and very fine.           $75 - up

BIG SANDY RIVER CANNEL COAL MINING
* 591
1858, Virginia. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black. Interesting vi-
gnettes of workers loading coal ovens at center, miners work at left
and ovens below. Litho by Wm. Schuchman, Pittsburgh, Pa. While
sometimes seen unissued in the past, this example, along with a few
others that recently surfaced is fully issued and in excellent condi-
tion.                                                                              $150 - up



84

ROCK ISLAND BREWING
COMPANY SPECIMEN

* 599
Unissued Stock Specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Green/Black. Vi-
gnette at top center of an eagle
perched on top a mountain peak.
This brewery was founded in Rock
Island, Illinois in 1940. Four file holes
at left margin. Hole punch cancelled
and very fine.                       $75 - up

A.B.C. BREWING CORP.
SPECIMEN

* 600
Unissued Stock Specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Orange/Black.  Vi-
gnette of a seated female allegorical
figure surrounded by books, and a
harbor with a city in the background.
This brewery was founded in St.
Louis, Missouri in 1936. Four file
holes at left margin. Hole punch can-
celled and very fine.            $75 - up

BERGHOFF BREWING CORP.
SPECIMEN

* 601
Unissued Stock Specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Purple/Black.  Vi-
gnette at top center of three allegori-
cal figures, two women and one man.
This brewery was incorporated in
Ft. Wayne, Indiana in 1953, likely the
successor of the Berghoff Brothers
Brewery which was founded in 1934.
It was bought out by Falstaff in 1954.
Four file holes at left margin. Hole
punch cancelled and very fine.
                                          $75 - up

HOFER BREWING COM-
PANY OF CANADA LTD.

SPECIMEN
* 602
Unissued Stock specimen for less
than 100 shares.  Green/Black.  Vi-
gnette of a seated allegorical female
surrounded by agriculture.  This
brewery was founded in Ontario,
Canada. Four file holes at left margin
and light age toning at extreme mar-
gins. Hole punch cancelled and fine.
                                          $75 - up

RED BELL BREWING
COMPANY

* 603
1993. Pennsylvania. SPECIMEN.
Stock certificate.  A colorful certifi-
cate with a large printing of a horse-
drawn beer wagon travelling through
a city. Great for display. Cancelled
with the word “Specimen”. Excel-
lent condition.                  $50 – up

NATIONAL AUTOMATIC
FIRE ALARM COMPANY

* 604
1895, Illinois. Bond for $50.00. Top
center vignette of an eagle. Attached
coupons at right. Uncancelled and
very fine.                           $75 - up

WATONWAN & DES MOINES
LAND COMPANY

* 605
1857, St. Paul, Minnesota. Stock cer-
tificate for one share. Black. Vignette
of  a spread eagle at top center. Litho.
Fairmont, Minnesota was platted in
October, 1857, by the Des Moines
and Watonwan Land Company, who
also named the town for the rolling
hills surrounding the adjacent lakes.
Uncancelled and Fine.         $125 – up

AN EARLY FRENCH
 ARCHITECTURE COMPANY

FOR THE CITY OF
NEW ORLEANS

* 606
1832, New Orleans, Louisiana.
Printed in French. Stock certificate
for 5 shares of the Companie des
Architectes of the City of New Or-
leans. Printed by Benjamin Levy. An
interesting architecture company
from the city known for its wonder-
ful architectural styles. Deserving of
further research. The certificate has
numerous transfer or dividend in-
formation penned on the reverse
dating to 1840 indicating that it was
an operating company with some
success. Fine.                      $175 - up

COMPOSITE TYPE BAR
COMPANY STOCK

* 607
1900, New Jersey.  Stock for 10 shares.
Top center vignette of  a crest flanked
by workers in the print shop.
Uncancelled and very fine. Fine.
                                       $100 – up

THE FIRST TEHUANTEPEC
COMPANY

* 608
1853, Louisiana.  125 pounds sterling
bond bearing 7% interest.  Black. Red
overprint. Extremely attractive en-
graved multi-vignetted bond. Integral
coupons at bottom. The Tehuantepec
Company  was formed as a result of
a grant given to Don Jose de Goray
by in 1842 by Antonio Lopez de Santa
Anna, President of the Republic of
Mexico. The grant stated the purpose
of the company was to open “a line
of communication...between the Pa-
cific and Atlantic Oceans, through
the Isthmus of  Tehuantepec” in
Mexico. Through a combination of
canals (whenever practicable), rail-
roads and steam-carriages, the
Tehuantepec Company would pro-
vide a fast, commercially feasible link
between the two oceans opening a
profitable Asiatic trade via San Fran-
cisco and Tehuantepec. Support of
the concept was widespread and in-
cluded Judah Benjamin, President
Fillmore, Daniel Webster and numer-
ous other notables. Unfortunately,
the company dissolved amid a rivalry
between the promoters and ulti-
mately, financial failure. An attempt
at resurrecting the company was be-
gun with four rival groups claiming
ownership to de Goray’s original
grant in 1842. An extremely historic
forerunner to the Panama Canal.
Uncancelled and extremely fine.
                                       $300 – up

TABARD INN CORP.
* 609
1904, New Jersey. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Black with gold seal. Nice
vignette of early town buildings in-
cluding the inn. Litho. Uncancelled
and extremely fine.             $75 - up
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REPPARD LAND, LUMBER &
SAW MILL CO. OF GEORGIA

SIGNED BY ROBERT R.
REPPARD

* 610
1883, Georgia.  $500 Bond bearing
7% interest.  Green/Black. Vignette
of  eagle at top center. Litho. Attached
coupons at bottom. Signed as presi-
dent of the company by ROBERT
BLAIR REPPARD died Savannah,
Ga., June 1, 1908; a wealthy, philan-
thropic businessman. Reppard’s Mill
was located in Clinch County, Geor-
gia. Uncancelled and very fine.
                                        $75 – up

LOUISIANA ELECTRIC
LIGHT COMPANY

* 611
1892, Louisiana. $1,000 First Mortgage
bond bearing 6% interest. Green/
Black with a Wonderful green over-
print of an early light bulb at center.
Superbly engraved multi-vignetted
bond depicting mercury and bolts
of electricity above the globe at top
center, flanked by allegorical figures;
smaller female figure at bottom also
holding lightning bolts; ornate bor-
der. Partial coupons at right.
Uncancelled and extremely fine.
                                       $100 – up

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO EXPOSITION

BOND
* 612
1912, California. Bond for $1,000.
Green/Black. Large top center en-
graved vignette of an allegorical
winged male above the bow of a
boat. Lightly punch cancelled and
excellent.                           $75 - up

OK GIANT BATTERY
* 613
1921, Delaware. Stock for 5 shares.
Large top center vignette of a spread
eagle perched on top of  a battery.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                         $60 – up

STATE OF NEW YORK CANAL
DEPARTMENT BOND

* 614
1884, New York. $15,300 bond bear-
ing interest at 6%. Black. Engraved
vignette of the state seal flanked by
Liberty and Commerce at top, steam
locomotive and canal scene below.
Issued “to provide for deficiencies
in the Sinking Funds…” of the Ca-
nal Department. Cut cancelled and
Extremely Fine.                   $90 – up

PANAMA-AMERICAN
TIMBER CORPORATION

* 615
1911, Maine. Bond for $100. Orange.
Top center vignette of  a timber op-
eration. Attached coupons. Interest-
ing vignette on verso of a men har-
vesting timber. Uncancelled and very
fine.                                $100 - up

UNITED STATES FREE-
HOLD LAND AND
 EMIGRATION CO.

* 616
1871, New York.  Stock certificate
for one share.  Black. An attractive
vignette near center of a train pass-
ing by farmers pitching hay onto a
wagon.  Litho.  Attached foreign rev-
enue stamp at top right.  Signed by
Charles Lambard as President.  Two
file holes at left margin. Folds.
Uncancelled and fine.        $150 - up

KENTUCKY FUEL COMPANY
* 617
1890, Maine. Stock for 15 shares. Left
border vignette of a partially clothed
child warming up by an open fire
with birds above. A superb graphic.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                       $250 – up

GENERAL THEOLOGICAL
LIBRARY CERTIFCATE

SIGNED BY THREE
 PROMINENT MEMBERS
FOUR YEARS AFTER IT’S

 FOUNDING
* 618
1864, Boston. Certificate for one
share in the General Theological Li-
brary. Black/White. Signed by
Charles Burroughs, Luther Farnham
and Caleb Stetson prominent mem-
bers of  the Library. Uncancelled and
very fine. Unusual topic for a stock
certificate.                         $100 - up

THOMPSON & TUCKER
LUMBER COMPANY

* 619
1909, Texas. Stock for 4 shares. Large
top center vignette of men stacking
lumber. Light glue residue along left
border. Uncancelled and very fine.
                                       $125 – up

TOWN OF MENARD
* 620
Cir. 1835, Texas.  Stock certificate for
1 share. Black.This stock was issued
for a share of land “consisting of
1,408 lots composing said town, situ-
ated on the West bank of  the Neches
River, in the County of  Liberty...” A
rare early Texas town stock.
Uncancelled and fine       $400 – up
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ROCHESTER BAGGAGE &
TRANSFER CO.

* 621
1888, New York.  Stock certificate
for 40 shares.  Black.  Small vignette
at center of a horse drawn wagon,
portrait vignette of  George Wash-
ington at left.  Uncancelled and Fine.
                                       $60 – up

 WESTERN TRANSIT
COMPANY

* 622
1884, New York. Stock for 1000
shares. Black. Top center vignette
of a tall sailing ship.  Punch can-
celled and very fine.            $100 - up

DR. RHODES’ ELECTRIC
TRANSFUSING BATTERY

CO.
* 623
1881, Maine. Stock for 1000 shares.
Black. Ornate border. Uncancelled
and very Fine.                    $50 - up

WASHINGTON POST
SPECIMEN

* 624
Delaware. SPECIMEN.  Stock certifi-
cate. Orange\Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of the capitol building at top
center, George Washington portrait
below. The word Speciment is
punched through at the signatures.
Excellent.                          $40 – up

FORT WAYNE RINK
ASSOCIATION BOND

* 627
1873, Indiana. Bond for $50. Black.
Top center vignette of  a skating rink.
Attached coupons. Uncancelled and
fine.                                 $100 - up

CHRISTY OIL COMPANY OF
CANADA STOCK

* 628
1914. Alberta, Canada. Stock for 200
shares. Black with raised red seal.
Large top center engraved vignette
of Christy Oil Companies first oil
well. Uncancelled and fine. A great
Canadian oil related stock.

                                      $100 – up

RAILROAD

THE JACKSON, LANSING
AND SAGINAW RAILROAD

* 629
1908, Michigan. Stock for 3 shares.
Brown/Black.  Large top center en-
graved vignette of a train flanked by
men working. Punch cancelled and
very fine.                          $35 – up

GILLETTE SAFETY RAZOR COMPANY SPECIMEN
* 625
Specimen stock. Blue/Black. Top center vignette of  an early razor.
King Gillette was granted his patent for the safety razor in 1904.
Production of the Gillette safety razor and blade began as the Gillette
Safety Razor Company started operations in South Boston. Sales
grew steadily. During World War I, the U.S. Government issued
Gillette® safety razors to the entire armed forces. By the end of the
war, some 3.5 million razors and 32 million blades were put into
military hands, thereby converting an entire nation to the Gillette®
safety razor. (inventor.about.com). A great specimen from the com-
pany which became a household name and revolutionized the male
morning ritual. Couple of small punch cancellations. Extremely
Fine.                                                                             $500 - up

SCARCE SPECIMEN STOCK OF THE UNITED STATES
PLAYING CARD COMPANY

* 626
19—. SPECIMEN. Stock certificate. Blue\Black. Engraved vignette
of a seated female figure at upper right. Perhaps the most widely
known and famous playing card companies in American History.
The company was founded in 1867 primarily as a poster printer. In
1880, one of  the firms co-founders A. O. Russell proposed the
manufacture of Playing Cards, an idea quickly adopted by his part-
ners and one that realized a strong and steady growth. In 1891, the
playing card operation was spun off from the other operations of
the company and given the name for which it has achieved fame on
poker tables around the world. Lightly punch cancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                                                                 $400 - up
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ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND
SANTA FE RAILROAD BOND
* 630
1889, New York. Bond for $10,000.
Red/Black. Large top center en-
graved vignette of a locomotive.
Punch and stamp cancelled. Very
fine.                                  $50 - up

AN ATTRACTIVE SPANISH
RAILROAD BOND

COMPANIA DE LOAS
CAMINOS DE HIERRO DEL

NORTE DE ESPANA
* 631
1888, Madrid, Spain. Bond for 500
pesetas bearing 5% interest. Brown/
Black. Nice ornate border with nu-
merous railroad and industrial scenes.
Litho. Coupons below. Great for dis-
play. Uncancelled and Extremely
Fine.                                  $60 - up

PENNSYLVANIA SECTION
OF THE ERIE & CLEVE-
LAND RAILROAD BOND

* 632
1851, Pennsylvania. Bond for $1,000.
Black/White. Top center vignette of
an allegorical female with shield. At-
tached coupons. Ink burn at signa-
ture. Small fold tear at center.
Uncancelled and fine.       $100 - up

CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE &
ST. PAUL RAILWAY STOCK

* 634
1880, New York. Stock for one share.
Green/White. Large top center en-
graved vignette of an allegorical fe-
male leaning on a crest with a boat
and train in the background. Punch
and stamp cancelled. Very fine.
                                         $40 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND
SANTA FE RAILROAD

* 635
1895, Kansas. Stock for 100 shares.

Brown/Black. Large top center en-
graved vignette of a man plowing
his field with a horse drawn plow
flanked by an allegorical male and
female. Punch cancelled and excel-
lent.                                   $40 - up

KENTUCKY & SOUTH
ATLANTIC RAILWAY

* 636
1882, Kentucky.  $1000 Bond bearing
6% interest.  Brown/Black.  Triple
vignette at top center of a steam lo-
comotive flanked by a woman with a
child at left and a man with a child at
right.  Full coupons at right.
Uncancelled and excellent.
                                      $200 – up

BURLINGTON & MISSOURI
RIVER RAILROAD

* 637
1872, Nebraska. Stock for 5 shares.
Brown/Black. Large top center en-
graved vignette of  two passenger
trains with a ship in the background.
Punch and stamp cancelled. Ex-
tremely fine.                      $60 - up

ALLEGHENY VALLEY
RAILROAD COMPANY BOND
* 638
1882, Pittsburgh. Bond for $2.80.
Black/White.  Top center engraved
vignette of a train leaving a busy train
station.  Uncancelled and very fine.
                                        $100 - up

LOUISVILLE , NEW ALBANY
& CHICAGO RAILWAY

* 639
1880, Indiana. SPECIMEN. $1,000
bond First Mortgage. Black. Engraved
vignette of  seated figures at top, steam
locomotive at bottom center. At-
tached coupons at right. The com-
pany operated 288 miles of track from
New Albany, Indiana to Michigan City,
Indiana. This is the only example of
this bond we’ve seen. Folds. Lightly
punch cancelled and Fine. There is
some remainder of glue and paper
on verso from a previously attached
sheet of paper.                $150 – up

SOUTH MOUNTAIN RAILROAD BOND
* 633
1873, Pennsylvania. Bond for $1000. Peach/Black. Large top center
engraved vignette of a train crossing a bridge in the distance with
surveyors in the forefront. 48 attached coupons. Raised gold seal.
This bond ranks among the prettiest of  U.S. railroad bonds and is
superb for display. Uncancelled and extremely fine.           $275 - up
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ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND
SANTA FE RAILROAD BOND
* 640
1895, Kansas. Bond for $1,000. Green/
Black. Top center vignette of  the
company logo flanked by men work-
ing and a train crossing a bridge. At-
tached coupons. Uncancelled and
excellent.                            $50 - up

BOSTON, CLINTON,
FITCHBURG & NEW

BEDFORD RAILROAD CO.
* 641
1876, Boston. Stock for 133 shares.
Black/White. Bottom center en-
graved vignette of a crest of an In-
dian. Ornate border. Pen cancelled
and very fine.                     $35 - up

ST. LOUIS AND CAIRO
RAILROAD PROOF

* 642
1880’s, Illinois. Stock proof. Black/
White. Top center engraved vignette
of a train loading supplies at the train
station. Border vignette of allegori-
cal females.  Punch holes along bot-
tom border. June 7/82 written in
orange crayon. Very fine.    $150 - up

MISSOURI, KANSAS & TEXAS
EXTENSION CO.

* 643
1880, New York. Stock certificate for
1 share. Black. Engraved train vignette
at top center and a small star at bot-
tom center. One punch cancellation
at Presidents signature.  Very fine.
                                         $75 - up

LEHIGH VALLEY RAILWAY
COMPANY BOND

* 644
1890, New York. Bond for $1,000.
Green/Black. Top center portrait vi-
gnette of an allegorical female. Bot-
tom center vignette of a train load-
ing coal.  Some chinking along bor-
ders. Uncancelled and very fine.
                                        $30 - up

CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND
AND PACIFIC RAILWAY

COMPANY BOND
* 645
1887, Illinois. Certificate for fifteen
bonds numbered #19,886 – 19900.
Brown/Black. Engraved vignette of
a steam locomotive at a rail station at
top center.  A scarcer Rock Island
piece. Stamp and punch cancelled.
Fine.                                   $40 – up

UNITED SMELTERS,
RAILWAY & COPPER

COMPANY STOCK
* 646
1902, Wyoming. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Green. Vignette of a lo-
comotive at top center. Bottom cen-
ter vignette of the smelters and re-
duction works at Encampment,
Wyoming. Uncancelled and very
fine.                                   $60 - up

IONA AND LANSING
RAILROAD BOND

* 647
1869, Michigan. Bond for $1,000.
Black with large red overprint at cen-
ter. Vignette of a steam locomotive
at top center, state seal at bottom.
This company consolidated with
other roads to become the Detroit,
Lansing and Lake Michigan Railroad.
Punch and stamp and cancelled.
                                         $125-up

UNISSUED BOSTON &
ALBANY RAILROAD COM-
PANY TERMINAL BOND

* 648
1901, Massachusetts. Unissued bond
for $1,000 bearing 3 1/2% interest.
Blue. Vignette of a train at left and a
ship loading supplies at the dock at
right. Bottom center vignette of the
state seal of Massachusetts. Unissued,
uncancelled and very fine.    $20 - up

AN EXTREMELY EARLY
INDIANA RAILROAD

MADISON & INDIANAPOLIS
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 649
1849, Wisconsin. An extremely early
Indiana railroad stock. In January,
1836, General Noble, of Indiana,
signed a huge internal improvements
bill for Indiana that provided, among
other things, for a Madison-Colum-
bus Indianapolis-Lafayette railroad.
At that time, Madison was Indiana’s
metropolis while Indianapolis was
not much more than a clearing in
the backwoods. Detailed surveys
were started in March of 1836. Con-
tracts were let the following Septem-
ber by the newly organized Madison
and Indianapolis Railroad. Actual
construction started September 16,
1836. The company began operations
in 1837, becoming part of the India-
napolis and Madison Railroad. Ex-
tremely Rare. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                   $250 – up

CHARTIERS RAILWAYS
COMPANY STOCK

* 650
1878, Pennsylvania.  Stock certificate
for 1 share.  Black.  Large top center
engraved vignette of a train passing
through the town.  Right border vi-
gnette of a blacksmith.  Bottom cen-
ter vignette of a young woman wear-
ing a flowered bonnet.  Punch can-
celled and very fine.          $90 – up
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THE HARTFORD AND
CONNECTICUT WESTERN

RAILROAD CO.
* 651
1881, Connecticut.  Stock certificate
for 12 shares.  Top center vignette of
a train passing a farmer working his
land.  Punch cancelled and very fine.
                                          $75 - up

HAZEN AND NORHTERN
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 652
1903, Arkansas.  Stock certificate for
1 share.  Blue ornate border without
a vignette. Uncancelled and fine. Very
Scarce.                                 $50 - up

OFFICE OF THE PURCHAS-
ING COMMITTEE, SOUTH-
EASTERN DIVISION T.C. ST.

L. R.R. CO.
* 653
1885, Massachusetts.  Preferred Stock
Scrip for $20.  Black.  Top center
vignette of a train.  Uncancelled and
very fine.                           $125 - up

SOUTHERN RAILWAY
COMPANY STOCK

* 654
1920, New York. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Green. Vignette of a busy
train station at top center. Punch can-
celled. Very fine.                $40 - up

ST. LOUIS BELT & TERMI-
NAL RAILWAY COMPANY

* 655
1903, Missouri.  Stock certificate for
1 share.  Green. Pen cancelled at cen-
ter. A small issue.                 $50 - up

TOWN OF RICHLAND
* 656
1870, New York.  $100 bond bearing
7% interest.  Black with brown over-
print and small red raised seal at bot-
tom right.  Vignette of panoramic
view of town, ships in harbor and
passing train in foreground. Stamp
and cut cancelled and very fine.
                                         $80 - up

SYRACUSE RAPID TRANSIT
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 657
1904, New York.  Stock certificate
for 60 shares.  Olive. Engraved vi-
gnette of a trolley traveling a busy
street at upper center. Stamp and
punch cancellation. Extremely fine.
                                          $50 -up

JAMESTOWN
RAILWAYCORPORATION

* 658
1886. New York. $500 bond bearing
6% interest. Black/White. Eagle vi-
gnette at top center. Litho. Scarce.
Cut cancelled at signature. Very Fine.
                                        $75 – up

A RARE CONDUCTORS’
MUTUAL RELIEF

CERTIFICATE
TEXARKANA CONDUCTORS’

MUTUAL STOCK
* 659
1883, Arkansas. Stock for 1 share. Top
center vignette of a train moving
down the tracks. Uncancelled and
very fine. A highly unusual topic for
a stock certificate. Uncancelled and
Fine.                               $125 – up

BALTIMORE & OHIO RAIL
ROAD CO.

* 660
1849, Maryland. Stock certificate for
2 shares. Vignette of an early train at
top center with female allegorical
figures at top left and right. Punch
cancelled and Very Fine.   $125 – up

STATE OF OHIO BOND
ISSUED FOR THE CENTRAL

OHIO RAILROAD
* 661
1852, Ohio. $1,000 bond bearing 7%
interest. Black. Vignette of the Ohio
state seal with seated Liberty at left,
steam locomotive in the background.
Litho. Issued under and act “…to
further amend the act to incorporate
the Central Ohio Railroad Com-
pany…” The company operated 137
miles from Bellaire, Ohio to Colum-
bus, Ohio. It went into receivership
in 1859 and in 1866 operated under
any agreement with the Baltimore
and Ohio railroad. Stamp and pen
cancelled.                        $125 – up

BUFFALO, BRADFORD AND
PITTSBURGH RAIL ROAD

COMPANY
* 662
1860, New York. Stock certificate for
50 shares. Black. Vignette of a steam
locomotive at center. Litho. The road
ran 26 miles from Gilesville, Penn-
sylvania to Carrollton, NewYork and
was leased to the Erie Railway sys-
tem. Some light stub glue residue at
left. Pen cancelled and Fine.
                                       $100 – up

CINCINNATI NORTHERN
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 663
1881, Ohio. $1,000 bond bearing 6%
interest. Blue\Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of a steam locomotive vignette
at top center. Originally incorporated
as the Miami Valley Narrow Guage
Railway Company in 1874, the com-
pany was sold in foreclosure and
reincoporated in June of 1880 and
operated a dstance of 22 miles from
Dodds to Dayton, Ohio.         $90 - up

ARKANSAS SOUTHERN RAIL
ROAD COMPANY

* 664
1893, Arkansas.  Stock certificate for
10 shares.  Black on light green back-
ground.  Vignette of eagle at top cen-
ter and ornate border. Lightly pen
cancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $30 – up
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WASHINGTON BRANCH OF
THE BALTIMORE & OHIO

RAILROAD COMPANY
* 665
1879, Maryland.  Black.  Stock certifi-
cate for 7shares. Engraved vignette
of a steam locomotive at top center
flanked by allegorical female figures
at top left and top right. Pen and
punch cancelled. Some light stub
glue residue at left. Fine.     $75 – up

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAIL-
ROAD COMPANY

* 666
1851, Illinois.  $1000 bond bearing
6% interest.  Black.  Vignette of three
women flanked by country scene and
water scene at top. Punch cancelled
and fine.                           $75 – up

RUSSELL SAGE  SIGNED
CERTIFICATE  FOR

PREFERRED STOCK IN THE
MILWAUKEE & ST. PAUL RW
* 667
1872, New York.  Certificate for 10
Shares of  Preferred Stock”.  Red.
Vignette at top center of  a train.  Litho.
Twenty five cent attached revenue
stamp at top left.  Signed as vice-
president of the company by
RUSSELL SAGE  (1816 -1906).
Banker; financier; congressman.  As
the originator of “put and call op-
tions”, Sage greatly changed the way
speculators played the stock market.
Among America’s most powerful and
wealthy bankers, he financed Jay
Gould and made a vast fortune on

the latter’s stock manipulations.  “Sage
was one of the shrewdest and most
conservative of all great financiers.”
(DAB) At one time he is said to have
had $27,000,000 out on call loans.  At
the time of his death he left a for-
tune worth an estimated $70,000,000.
Stamp and punch cancellations, the
later affecting the signature.  Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $200 - up

CINCINNATI, LOGANSPORT
AND CHICAGO RAILWAY

* 668
1854, Indiana.  $1000 bond bearing
5% interest. Black.  Top center vi-
gnette of a train traveling pass a moun-
tain.  Raised green seal at lower left,
coupons attached.  Uncancelled and
extremely fine.                 $250 - up

CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND &
PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
* 669
1888, New York.  Certificate for 10
bonds bearing 5% interest.  Brown/
Black. Vignette of locomotive at top
center. Punch and Stamp cancelled
and very fine.                    $40 – up

THE ERIE AND THE
NORTH EAST RAILROAD

COMPANY
* 670
1857,   Stock certificate for 100 shares.
Top center vignette of  a train flanked
by allegorical females.  At bottom
center a vignette of a male figure.  At
left is a vignette of Benjamin Franklin
at right George Washington.  Pen and
cut cancelled and very fine.
                                       $100 – up

NEW YORK LAKE ERIE AND
WESTERN DOCKS AND

IMPROVEMENT COMPANY
* 671
1897, New Jersey.  Stock certificate
for 10 shares.  Black.  Top center
vignette of a scene at the docks.
Ornate border punch cancelled and
very fine.                           $90 – up

NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA
& OHIO RAILROAD CO.

* 672
1881,  Stock certificate for 50 shares.
Black.  Vignette of farmers working
as a train passes in the distance.  Raised
seal.  Uncancelled with a small por-
tion of the lower left corner miss-
ing. Otherwise Fine.             $75-up

CLEVELAND ST. LOUIS &
KANSAS CITY RAILWAY

* 673
1888, Missouri. Bond for $1,000.
Green/White. Vignette of a train
passing through town at top center.
Bottom center vignette of a farmer
harvesting wheat. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                       $150 – up

CINCINNATI & EASTERN
RAILWAY

* 674
1881, Ohio.  $1000 Gold interest bond
bearing 6% interest.  Black with yel-
low over print.  Coupons attached.
Uncancelled and extremely fine.
                                       $250 – up

ST. LOUIS MERCHANTS
BRIDGE TERMINAL

* 675
1890, Missouri.  Stock certificate for
200 shares.  Green and black on light
green paper.  Center vignette of a
worker refueling a coal stove.  Punch,
pen and stamp cancelled with a re-
ceipt attached at the left.  Fine.
                                         $50 - up

ROCK ISLAND AND ALTON
RAILROAD

* 676
1857. New York. $500  bond bearing
7% interest. Grey border. Six vi-
gnettes adorn this certificate: Top
center of passing locomotive; left
center offers view of train on trestle
in the distance, people observing in
the foreground; right center of ferry
on the river, locomotive passing over
the trestle; bottom center of female
figure seated, livestock in the back-
ground; lower left of farmers, live-
stock, wheat; lower right of allegori-
cal female holding scale a lot. Punch
and stamp cancelled.         $125 - up
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THE WESTERN VIRGINIA
AND KENTUCKY RAILROAD

AND COAL COMPANY
* 677
1857, Virginia and Kentucky.  Black
with Orange Seal.  $1000 Bond bear-
ing 7% interest.  Vignette of a train
traveling at top center.  Allegorical
figures in each top corner.  Ornate
border.  Minor fold separations.  Fine.
                                        $250 - up

GEORGETOWN RAILROAD
COMPANY BOND

* 678
1878, Texas.  A $100 bond bearing
8% interest.  Black on white paper
with a top center vignettes of the
Lone Star, an agricultural scene and a
locomotive.  Coupons attached be-
low.  It is in very fine condition over-
all, but a fold split between the bond
and the coupons.         $200- up

MOBILE & GIRARD RAIL
ROAD COMPANY

* 679
1866, Alabama. $500 Bond bearing
8% interest. Black with red $500 over-
print at center. Attached blue 50 cent
adhesive revenue at top left. Vignette
of a steam locomotive travelling
through the countryside. Trimmed
close at right and left margins. Cut
and punch cancelled and Fine.
                                       $100 – up

MAYSVILLE & LEXINGTON
RAILROAD STOCK

* 680
1872, Kentucky. Stock for 2 shares.
Black/white. Top center vignette of
an early passenger train. Left border
vignette of a blacksmith. Stamp can-
celled and very fine.         $125 – up

FLINT & PERE
MARQUETTE RAILWAY

COMPANY
* 681
1868, Michigan.   $1000 bond bearing
8% interest.  Black/White with green
overprint.  Vignette of train with
panaromic scene of town in back-
ground at top center.         $80 – up

SIERRA RAILWAY COMPANY
* 682
1937. California. 6% sinking fund gold
bond for $1000. Green border, black
print. Top center features a fine-looki

ng vignette of locomotive rounding
the bend on the brink of the tree
line, livestock in the foreground, a
farm in the background. Punch can-
celled, coupons attached.
                                       $100 – up

LITTLE ROCK & SOUTHERN
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 683
1904, Arkansas.  Brown/Black.  Stock
certificate for 1 share. No vignette. A
small issue and scarce. Uncancelled
and extremely fine.            $30 – up

MISSOURI, KANSAS & TEXAS
RAILWAY CO. SPECIMEN

* 684
1916, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, $500 bond Specimen bear-
ing 4% interest. Orange/Black. One
row of hole perforations running
horizontally through the center of
the piece. Uncancelled and Excel-
lent.                                    $50 - up

CHESAPEAKE & OHIO
RAILWAY BOND

* 685
1902, Pennsylvania. Bond for $1,000.
Blue/White. Vignette of an allegori-
cal female flanked by the crests of a
ship and train. Attached coupons.
Archival tape at fold on verso.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                      $125 – up

MISSOURI PACIFIC RAIL-
ROAD COMPANY BOND

* 686
1926, New York. Bond for $10,000.
Red/Black. Vignette of a locomo-
tive at top center flanked by train
stations. Punch and stamp cancelled
and very fine.                     $50 – up

MISSOURI PACIFIC RAIL-
WAY CO. SPECIMEN

* 687
1915, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, $1000 bond Specimen bear-
ing 4% interest. Black. One row of
hole perforations running horizon-
tally through the center of the piece.
Uncancelled and Excellent.  $50 - up

WESTERN PACIFIC RR
SPECIMEN

* 688
Circa 1925, Amsterdam, Holland.
Printed in Dutch, Specimen scrip
certificate. Black. One row of hole
perforations running vertically
through the center of the piece.
Uncancelled and Excellent.  $50 - up

WESTERN PACIFIC RAIL-
ROAD CORP. SPECIMEN

* 689
1925, Amsterdam, Holland. Printed
in Dutch, Specimen scrip certificate.
Black on pink paper. One row of
hole perforations running horizon
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tally through the center of the piece.
Small rust mark from a paper clip at
stub. Uncancelled and Fine.
                                        $50 – up

THE ROCK ISLAND CO.
* 690
1914. New Jersey. 10 shares of  stock.
Copper border. Top center vignette
of locomotive arriving at the depot,
images include workers moving lug-
gage, people moving to meet the train.
Fine.                                 $25 – up

TOLEDO, ST. LOUIS  &
WESTERN RAILROAD

COMPANY STOCK
* 691
1912, Indiana.  Stock certificate for
50 shares.  Brown.  Vignette of a
train at top center.  Punch and stamp
cancelled and very fine.        $50 – up

VIRGINIA & TENNESSEE RR
COMPANY

* 692
1853, Tennessee. $1,000 Mortgage
bond bearing 6% interest. Lovely
multi-vignetted bond depicting a
steam locomotive at top center,
seated liberty, allegorical figures and
occupational scenes in corners. Cou-
pons at bottom. A superb southern
railway bond. Lightly stamp and
punch cancelled. Extremely Fine.
                                        $125 - up

TRENTON AND NEW
BRUNSWICK RAILROAD

COMPANY
* 693
1902, New Jersey.  Stock certificate
for 100 shares.  Green.  Top center
vignette of State of NJ Seal.  Ornate
border design.  Punch cancelled and
very fine.  Very Scarce.        $75 - up

WESTERN RAILROAD
COMPANY

* 694
1842, Massachusetts.  Blue/Black.
Two hundred pounds sterling.  Fine
.                                        $150 – up

AMERICAN ELEVATED
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 695
1901, New Jersey.  Stock certificate
for 100 shares.  Brown. Vignette of
an allegorical figure in upper left.
Ornate border.  Uncancelled and
Extremely Fine.                $125 - up

STATE LINE AND UNION
RAIL ROAD COMPANY

* 696
1879, Wisconsin.  Stock certificate
for 2 shares.  Black.  Vignette at cen-
ter of a traveling train.  Pen cancelled
and fine.                            $150 -up

BROADWAY SURFACE
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 697
1884, New York. $1,000 Bond bear-
ing 5% interest. Black with $1000 red
overprint at center. Litho.
Uncancelled and fine.           $75 - up

VIRGINIA MIDLAND
RAILWAY COMPANY PROOF

* 698
188- , Alexandria, Virginia.  Proof.
Engraved vignette of a steam loco-
motive crossing a bridge with cattle
in the foreground.  Rare.  Folded at
center.  Fine.                   $125 – up

CENTRAL CITY RAILWAY
COMPANY STOCK

* 699
1868. Stock certificate for 20 shares.
Black/White. Vignette of a view from
the hillside at top center. Punch can-
celled and very fine.             $100 – up

WHEELING BRIDGE &
TERMINAL RAILWAY CO.

* 700
1891, West Virginia. Stock certificate
for 100 shares. Green. Vignette of a
bridge spanning the water at bottom
center. Punch cancelled and very
fine.                                  $60 - up

WESTERN VIRGINIA AND
KENTUCKY RAIL ROAD AND

COAL COMPANY
* 701
1857, New York.  Stock certificate
for 5 shares.  Black/WhiteTrain vi-
gnette at top center.               $200-up

BUFFALO & STATELINE
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 702
1857. Stock certificate for 6 shares.
Black/White. Vignette of an early
steam train at top center. Pen can-
celled and very fine.           $75 - up

CENTRAL CROSS TOWN
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 703
1910, New York. Stock certificate for
25 shares. Blue/White. Vignette of a
view of the water way from the hill-
side. Punch and stamp cancelled. Very
fine.                                  $50 - up

THE OSWEGO & ROME
RAIL ROAD COMPANY

* 704
1869, New York. Stock certificate for
1 shares. Black. Train vignette at top
center and decorative artwork at right,
with small state seal vignette at bot-
tom center. Very lightly pen can-
celled.                              $150 - up
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PAN AMERICAN TRANS-
CONTINENTAL

* 706
1910, Uruguay.  $1000 bond bearing
5% interest.  Green.  Detailed vignette
at top center of a man on horseback
directing cattle.  Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                         $100-up

PENN YAN & NEW YORK
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 707
1885, New York.  Stock certificate
for 2 shares.  Black Oval vignette at
top center of a train.  Pen cancelled
and fine.                           $150 - up

MEMPHIS, CLARKSVILLE &
LOUISVILLE RAIL ROAD CO.
* 708
1860, Tennessee.  $500 Bond bearing
6% interest.  Black with red $500
overprint. Vignette of steam loco-
motive at top center, smaller vi-
gnettes of a steamboat, farmer and
deer. Litho. Coupons at bottom. Cut
cancelled throughout the bond and
fine.                                 $200 - up

BOSTON & ALBANY RAIL
ROAD COMPANY

* 709
1913,  Massachusetts.  Red.  Stock.
Engraved vignettes of Indian, printed
over large harbor scene in upper
center, and allegorical figures at bot-

tom center. An exceptional rail for
display. Punch and stamp cancelled.
Extremely Fine.                     $25 - up

MEXICAN GULF RAILWAY
COMPANY

* 710
1840, Louisiana.  $1000 bond bearing
6% interest.  Black.  Vignette at cen-
ter of an early train.  Side ornate bor-
der with a ship at center at right and
a train  at left. A large size certificate.
Rare. Uncancelled and Fine.
                                        $400 - up

MONTGOMERY AND WEST
POINT RAILROAD CO.

* 711
1860, Alabama. $1,000 Bond bearing
8% interest. Black. Vignette of a steam
locomotive at top center; ornate left
border. Stamp and cut cancelled fine.
                                       $200 – up

BOSTON TERMINAL
COMPANY

* 712
1897, Massachusetts.  Black/Green.
$1000 bond bearing 3 1/2% interest.
Vignette of building at top center.
Punch cancelled and very fine.
                                         $50 - up

AKRON BRANCH OF THE
CLEVELAND & PITTS-

BURGH RAILROAD BOND
* 713
1852, New York. Bond for $1,000.
Blue/Black. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                         $75 - up

LOUISVILLE RAILWAY
COMPANY

* 714
1897, Tennessee.  Stock certificate for
37 shares.  Green/Black.  Vignette of
electric streetcar at center and alle-
gorical figure at center right. Punch
and pen cancelled and fine.
                                         $25 - up

BOSTON & WORCESTER
RAIL-ROAD CORPORATION

* 715
1866, Boston, Massachusetts.  Stock
certificate for 1 shares.  Black with
orange imprinted stamp at center.
Vignette across top of certificate of
horse and wagons at livery stable and
buildings and small locomotive at
bottom.                            $175 - up

HOUSTON & TEXAS CENTRAL RAILWAY CO.
* 705
1873, Texas. Bond for $1,000. Vignette of  an early passenger train at
top center flanked by an Indian and young female. Attached cou-
pons.  Very fine.                                                            $350 –up
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LEBANON SPRINGS RAIL
ROAD COMPANY

* 716
1881, New York. Bond bearing 6%
interest. Receiver’s Certificate of  In-
debtedness.  Gray/Black with or-
ange overprint. Vignette of a train
traveling through the countryside.
Vignette of a train at bottom left
corner Uncancelled and extremely
fine.                                  $50 – up

CHARLES RIVER BRANCH
RAILROAD COMPANY STOCK
* 717
1852. Stock certificate for 15 shares.
Blue/Black. Pen and stamp cancelled.
Very fine.                            $50 - up

RENSSELAER & SARATOGA
RAIL ROAD COMPANY

* 718
1862. New York. 7% bond. Fine black
border. Top center vignette is a steam
locomotive. Punch cancelled.
                                       $150 - up

LAWRENCE RAILROAD
COMPANY

* 720
1864, Pennsylvania Stock certificate
for 3 shares.  Black.  Vignette of train
facing right at top center and state
seal at upper left and scene at lower
left.                                    $75 - up

BELT RAILROAD & STOCK
YARDS COMPANY

* 721
1909, Indiana.  Black with gold over-
print. Stock certificate for 28 shares.
Vignette of train at station at top cen-
ter. Litho. Punch cancelled and fine.
                                         $50 - up

LOUISVILLE BRIDGE CO.
* 722
1907, Kentucky.  Stock certificate for
18 shares.  Black. Large panoramic
vignette of a river scene with nu-
merous ships and bridges. Litho.
Punch and pen cancelled.      $30 - up

WHEELING BRIDGE &
TERMINAL RAILWAY

COMPANY STOCK
* 723
1891, West Virginia. Stock certificate
for 10 shares. Brown/Black. Vignette
of a bridge spanning the water at
bottom center. Punch cancelled and
very fine.                           $60 - up

LEHIGH VALLEY RAILWAY
CO.

* 724
1890, New York.  $1000 Bond bear-
ing 4 1/2% interest.  Green.  Vi-
gnette at top center of a female alle-
gorical figure.  Vignette at bottom
center a train leaving a coal facility.
Punch and stamped cancelled and
fine.

                                          $30 - up

NORTH LEBANON RAIL
ROAD COMPANY

* 725
1850’s, Pennsylvania.  Black.  $1000
bond bearing 7% interest.  Vignette
of small train at top center. Pen can-
celled and very fine.           $125 - up

BOSTON RAILROAD
HOLDING COMPANY

* 726
1911, Massachusetts. Stock certificate
for 10 shares. Brown/White. Vi-
gnette of three allegorical figures at
top center. Bottom center vignette
of a locomotive. Punch and stamp
cancelled. Very fine.             $40 – up

THE MEMPHIS AND OHIO RAILROAD COMPANY
* 719
1860, Tennessee.  $500 bond bearing 6%interest.  Black.  Top center
vignette of  train arriving and leaving a roundhouse.  Top left and
right vignette of male bust.  Side center vignette at left of surveyors,
at right workers.  Bottom left vignette of John C. Calhoun and
Andrew Jackson at right.   Bottom center vignette of a tree.  Attached
coupons.  Punch cancelled and fine.                              $300 - up
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ATLANTIC & ST.
LAWRENCE RAILROAD

COMPANY
* 727
1931, Maine. Bond for 100 pounds.
Black/White. Vignette of an early
locomotive at top center. Attached
coupons Stamp cancelled and very
fine.                                   $30 - up

 RAILROAD EQUIPMENT
COMPANY

* 728
1892, New Jersey.  Certificate for
100 shares.  Orange border and
underprinting with black text.  Small
yet very detailed engraved vignette at
top right of steam locomotive wait-
ing at a station.  Uncancelled and in
very fine condition.         $125 – up

TAYLORS FALLS AND LAKE
SUPERIOR RAILROAD

COMPANY
* 729
1888, Minnesota. Stock certificate for
1 share. Black. Vignette of a steam
locomotive at top center. Embossed
gold seal at lower left. Litho. Wyo-
ming to Taylor’s Falls, Minn. 20.20
miles; total track 22 miles.  Chartered
February 5, 1875, with power to con-
struct a line from a point on the line
of the Lake Superior and Mississippi
RR (now St. Paul and Duluth) to the
St. Croix River at Taylor’s Falls.One
of only 28 certificates found issued.
Lightly punch cancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                      $200 – up

BOSTON AND ALBANY
RAILROAD COMPANY

TERMINAL BOND
* 731
1944, MA.   A $5,000 Bond bearing 3
1/2% interest. Gray.   Large top cen-
ter engraving of passenger trunks
being taken off a train stopped at an
indoor platform.  Lower engraving
of an Indian maiden.  Lightly punch
cancelled and very fine.      $30 - up

 MONTGOMERY & ERIE
RAILWAY COMPANY

 OF NEW YORK
* 732
1870, New York.  Certificate for 10
shares.  Black.  Top center vignette

of a passenger train passing workers
at a dock on a mountain lake.  Adhe-
sive revenue stamps attached at lower
left.  Litho.  Uncancelled and in fine
condition with slight wrinkling.
                                       $125 - up

SHENANDOAH VALLEY
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 733
1879, Virginia.  Black/White.  $1000
bond bearing 7% interest.  Vignette
of train facing left at top center. State
seal at bottom center.  Coupons at
right. Punch hole cancelled and ex-
tremely fine.                      $90 - up

ST. LOUIS MERCHANTS
BRIDGE COMPANY

* 734
1890, Missouri. Stock certificate for
249 shares. Brown/Black. Nice en-
graved vignette at top center of
steam locomotive crossing a bridge
high above the water with boats
below. Pen, stamp and cut cancella-
tions. Very fine.                   $50 - up

FITCHBURG AND WORCES-
TER RAILROAD COMPANY

* 735
1869, Massachusetts. Bond for $500.
Black. Top center vignette of  a train
at the train station. Revenue stamp at
lower left corner. Attached coupons.
Punch and stamp cancelled and fine.
                                           $90-up

A SCARCE CUBAN RAILROAD
STOCK

* 736
1861, Cuba. Stock certificate for one
share of 100 pesos. Vignette of a
steam locomotive passing by moun-
tains and a lake. Litho. Cuban railroad
stocks from this period are quite
scarce. One minor piece of ink ero-
sion at the President’s signature in
lower left. Uncancelled and Fine.
                                       $250 – up

CINCINNATI, PERU & CHICAGO RAILWAY CO.
* 730
1855. $1,000 bond bearing interest at 7%. Black. Superb multi-vi-
gnetted bond depicting a steam locomotive at top center and occu-
pational scenes at both lower corners. Coupons below. Incorpo-
rated in 1853, the company was reorganized on November 1, 1863 as
the Chicago, Cincinnati and Louisville Railroad running 73 miles
from La Porte, Indiana to Peru, Indiana. Wonderful railroad bond
for display. Uncancelled and Excellent.                          $200 – up
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BOSTON, HARTFORD &
ERIE RAILROAD COMPANY

* 737
1863, New York.  $1000 bond bear-
ing 7% interest.  Green/Black with
gold overprint.  Vignette at top cen-
ter of train at loading platform and at
bottom center female allegorical fig-
ure and eagle. Coupons attached.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $90 – up

SEATTLE & RAINIER
VALLEY RAILWAY CO.

* 738
1916, Washington.  $100 Bond bear-
ing 5% interest.  Orange/Black. Vi-
gnette street railway car and people.
Litho. Coupons attached.
Uncancelled and fine. A rare west-
ern street railway bond.     $100 – up

NORTHERN PACIFIC &
MANITOBA RAILWAY

COMPANY
* 739
1893, Province of Manitoba, Canada.
Stock certificate for 9,900 shares.
Black. Vignette of the seal of
Manitoba Province. Litho. One of  35
pieces found issued. Scarce. Lightly
punch cancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                       $150 – up

FITCHBURG AND WORCES-
TER RAILROAD COMPANY

* 740
1869, Massachusetts. Bond for $100.
Black. Top center vignette of  a train
at the train station. Revenue stamp
at lower left corner. Attached cou-
pons. Punch and stamp cancelled.
Very fine.                             $90 - up

LOUISVILLE &
JEFFERSONVILLE BRIDGE

COMPANY
* 741
1918, Kentucky.  Stock certificate for
3 shares.  Green/Black. Engraved
vignette of steam locomotive at left
and eagle at right. Punch cancelled
and extremely fine.            $50 – up

THE UNITED RAILWAYS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY OF

BALTMORE
* 742
1899, Maryland.  Stock certificate for
9 shares.  Green.  No vignette.  Punch
and stamp cancelled.  Very Fine.
                                       $75 – up

ARKANSAS SOUTHERN RAIL
ROAD COMPANY

* 743
1896, Arkansas. Stock certificate for
10 shares.  Black on light green back-
ground.  Vignette of eagle at top cen-
ter and ornate border. Lightly pen
cancelled and fine.             $30 - up

BALTIMORE & OHIO RAIL-ROAD COMPANY
* 745
1839, Ohio.  Black.  Stock certificate for 20 shares.  Vignette of  an
early train at top center flanked by female allegorical figure at top
left and right.  Cut cancelled and very fine.                          $125-up

CHATTANOOGA UNION RAILWAY COMPANY
* 744
1888. Tennessee. $1,000 bond bearing interest at 6%. Engraved steam
locomotive vignette flanked by allegorical figures. Couple of pages
of  attached coupons. The company was incorporated in Tennessee
in 1883 and later reorganized in 1892 – 1895 as the Belt Railway of
Chattanooga. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.                $200 - up
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LAKE SHORE & MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.

* 746
1800’s. New York. Stock for 100 shares.
Green. Large top center vignette of a
municipal building flanked by bor-
der vignettes of a ship and locomo-
tive. Imprinted revenue stamp at cen-
ter. Issued to Jay Cooke and Co. Pen
cancelled and very fine.   $150 – up

NORTH EAST PENNSYLVA-
NIA RAILROAD CO.

* 747
1890. Stock certificate for 2 shares.
White/Black. Vignette of a passen-
ger train moving across the
mountainside. Raised seal. Pen and
punch cancelled Very fine.
                                         $75 - up

EAST TENNESSEE, VIR-
GINIA ND GEORGIA
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 749
1890, Tennessee. $1,000 bond bear-
ing 5% interest. Black with large or-
ange overprint. Engraved vignette of
a seated figure facing left. Couple of
attached pages of coupons. The Rich-
mond and Danville Railroad Com-
pany and the Richmond and West
Point Terminal Railway and Ware-
house Company both guarantee the
issue of the bond. The company was
formed in 1869 as a result of the
consolidation of  the East Tennesse
and Georgia and the East Tennessee
and Virginia railroads. Following a
series of mergers and consolidations
it became part of the Southern Rail-
way system. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $225 - up

RICHMOND AND WEST POINT TERMINAL RAILWAY
AND WAREHOUSE BOND

* 750
1887, Virginia. $1,000 bond bearing 6% interest. Red\Black. En-
graved vignette of  a steam locomotive at top, sailing ship at bottom.
Coupons at right.

This once large and powerful company was incorporated in Vir-
ginia in 1880 with authority to acquire stocks and bonds of railroad
companies in Virginia, South Carolina, North Carolina, Mississippi,
Georgia, Kentucky, and Alabama. “ It was organized in the interest
of the Richmond and Danville Railroad Company for the purpose
of acquiring control of railroads not directly connecting with the
R&D, which was prohibited by its charter from owning the stock of
non-connecting lines.
One of  the Terminal Company’s arms, the Richmond and Danville
Extension Company, was incorporated in New Jersey in 1881 with
the authority to construct and equip railroads throughout the na-
tion. The Extension Company constructed the Georgia Pacific Rail-
way from Atlanta to Greenville, Mississippi.
By November of  1887, the Terminal Company controlled 4,500
miles of railroad.
In 1892 the company entered receivership. It was dissolved and
replaced by the Southern Railway Company in 1894. The new com-
pany took over the properties of the Richmond and Danville, the
East Tennessee, Virginia and Georgia, and a number of  the R&D’s
subsidiary lines.” http://railga.com/rwpt.html. Uncancelled and Very
Fine.                                                                              $225 – up

MILFORD & MATAMORAS RAILROAD COMPANY
* 748
1871, Pennsylvania. Bond for $1,000. Green/Tan. Top center en-
graved vignette of a train passing over a bridge. Bottom right corner
vignette of  a train passing through the countryside. Two imprinted
revenue stamps at left and right borders. Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.                                                $350 – up
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ROCKY RIVER RAILWAY CO.
* 751
1868, Ohio. Stock for 10 shares. Black.
Large top center engraved vignette
of a train passing through a tunnel
with men working in the forefront.
Left border vignette of a young
woman. Revenue stamp at right bor-
der. Punch cancelled and very fine.
                                       $125 – up

SHIPPING

COMPAGNIE MARITIME DE
LA SEINE

* 752
1899, France. Stock certificate for 100
francs. Brown. Wonderfully detailed
multi-vignetted certificate depicting
a seated female next to a harbor scene
and sunrise along bottom, ships along
the Seine river at top left and right.
Highly decorative. Lightly stamp can-
celled and choice.              $80 - up

POTOMAC STEAMBOAT
COMPANY

* 753
1878, Virginia. Bond for $1,000. Black.
Top center vignette of  a crest flanked
by supplies and farming appliances.
Attached coupons. Uncancelled and
very fine.                          $125 – up

ANGLO AMERICAN DRY
DOCK AND WAREHOUSE

COMPANY STOCK
* 754
1891, New York. Stock for 100 shares.
Black/White. Large center engraved
vignette of two allegorical females
flanking a crest. Uncancelled and very
fine.                                 $100 - up

UNITED STATES STEAM-
SHIP COMPANY STOCK

* 755
1920, Maine. Stock for 100 shares.
Orange/Black. Large top center vi-
gnette of a spread eagle. Some folds
and chinking along borders. Folds.
Uncancelled and Very Good.
                                         $40 - up

THE AURORA BOAT CLUB
* 756
1930, Indiana. Stock for 1 share. Top
center vignette of an eagle. Located
in Aurora Indiana. Scarce topic.
Uncancelled and very fine.  $40 – up

THE WIGGINS FERRY
COMPANY

* 757
1880, East St. Louis.   Stock certificate
for 50 shares of The Wiggins Ferry
Company.  Top center vignette of  a
small steam ferry.  Receipt glued to
the left side and pen cancelled, and
in fine condition overall.   $75 – up

PIONEER STEAMSHIP
COMPANY

* 758
1913, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 22
shares.  Black with orange overprint.
Vignette of steamship at top center.
Punch cancelled and very fine.
                                        $35 – up

BAY STATE STEAMBOAT
COMPANY SIGNED BY

RICHARD BORDEN
* 759
1850, Massachusetts.  Stock certifi-
cate for 1 share of the Bay State Steam-
boat Company. Vignette of  steam-
boat at left and Massachusetts State
seal at right. Litho. Ornate border at
left. Signed as president by RICH-
ARD BORDEN (1795-1874). Manu-
facturer, actively involved in the cot-
ton and linen industry, railroads and
steamboats. Trimmed close at mar-
gins. Uncancelled and fine.
                                        $200-up

AMERICAN SUBMARINE
COMPANY

* 760
1871, New York. Stock for 100 shares.
Black. Top center vignette of  a crest
flanked by allegorical females. Left
border vignette of a ship. Revenue
stamp at right border. Pen cancelled
and fine.                           $150 - up

EAST BOSTON DRY
DOCK COMPANY

* 761
1852, Massachusetts. Stock certificate
for 50 shares. Black. Lovely vignette
of a ship at an early drydock. Pen
cancelled and Fine.           $225 - up

SPORTS RELATED

PARTIALLY ISSUED NEW
YORK YANKEES STOCK

SIGNED BY LEE McPHAIL
AND GEORGE WEISS, TWO
OF ONLY FOUR BASEBALL

MANAGERS OR PRESI-
DENTS TO BE ELECTED TO

THE BASEBALL HALL OF
FAME

* 762
Partially issued stock certificate for
the American Baseball Club of New
York, Inc. Vignette of  the New York
state seal at top center. Litho. Signed
as secretary of the team by GEORGE
WEISS  and as president by LARRY
MacPHAIL.  A few staple holes.
Punch and stamp cancelled.
                                       $300 - up
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TELEPHONE AND
TELEGRAPH

INTERNATIONAL OCEAN
TELEGRAPH COMPANY

PROOF
* 764
188-. PROOF.  Stock certificate for
100 shares. Brown\Black. Engraved

vignette of an ocean going three
masted steamship. Fold at center.
Founded by Captain James A.
Scrymser, the company was granted
the rights to land a cable at Punta
Rassa for a period of twenty years.
“At the same time General William F.
Smith applied to the Cuban Govern-
ment for similar cable landing rights
in Cuba; this was granted for a pe-
riod of forty years. The success of
these two applications led to the for-
mation of the International Ocean
Telegraph Company. An Act of  Con-
gress passed on 5 May 1866 granted
the company exclusive rights to op-
erate all Cuban traffic for a period
of fourteen years. At the same time
exclusive rights to operate a private
landline between Punta Rassa and

Lake City was also granted. At Lake
City the line linked with Western
Union’s network.” (www.atlantic-
cable.com).  The company operated
successfully for many years and in
1957 it was absorbed by Western
Union. There has been a small repair
at the vignette.   Scarce specimen of
this important company.    $200 - up

DEALER LOTS

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
* 765
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                      $100 – up

HOSPITAL CORP.
* 766
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $125-up

CALUMET & HECLA INC.
* 767
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $125-up

PPG INDUSTRIES
* 768
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

KENDALL COMPANY
* 769
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

CHARTER NEW YORK CORP.
* 770
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $100-up

EIGHTWINDS PETROLEUM,
INC.

* 771
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $100-up

HOBART MANUFACTURING
COMPANY

* 772
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $50-up

BROOKLYN UNION GAS
COMPANY

* 773
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $100-up

BOSTON RED SOX STOCK CERTIFICATE
SIGNED BY HARRY FRAZEE JUST SIX

MONTHS AFTER SELLING BABE RUTH TO
THE NEW YORK YANKEES

* 763
1920. Stock certificate for 20 shares of the Boston American League
Base-Ball Club. Orange\Black. Vignette of a seated allegorical fig-
ure at center. Litho. Signed as president by HARRY FRAZEE
(1881 – 1929). American theatrical agent and producer; owner of the
Red Sox who will remain in infamy as the man who sold Babe Ruth
to the New York Yankees. Frazee owned the Red Sox from 1916 –
1923 having purchased them for less than $500,000. During World
War I the team sustained losses even while winning the World Series
in 1918. As a result, he began selling off  the team’s major stars,
sometimes in an effort to offset the costs of his theatrical shows. In
1919, in an effort to finance a Broadway musical titled No, No
Nanette, he sold Babe Ruth to the New York Yankees, a move widely
considered to be the worst ever made in sports history. Frazee died
at the relatively young age of 48 following a lenghty illness.

The certificate is pen cancelled a number of times over the face of
the certificate as well as at Frazee’s signature. A scarce to rare certifi-
cate signed by one of  Baseball history’s most infamous characters
and one of  America’s most enduring and most beloved franchises.
                                                                                      $750 - up
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RELIANCE ELECTRIC AND
ENGINEERING COMPANY

* 774
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

DILLINGHAM CORP.
* 775
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

FOXBORO COMPANY
* 776
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

AIR REDUCTION COMPANY
* 777
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

ARMOUR DIAL INC.
*778
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $100-up

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
COMPANY OF NEW YORK

* 779
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $125-up

WEST CANADIAN OIL & GAS
LIMITED

* 780
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $200-up

GREAT NORTHERN
NEKOOSA CORP.

* 781
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $150-up

UV INDUSTRIES
* 782
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

ANACONDA COMPANY
* 783
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $100-up

 

KREUGER & TOLL CO.
* 784
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $150-up

NORTH AMERICAN PHILIPS
CORP.

* 785
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $125-up

MASSEY FERGUSON
LIMITED

* 786
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $200-up

FRUEHAUF FINANCE
COMPANY

* 787
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $200-up

WALLACE MURRAY CORP.
* 788
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

CANAL RANDOLPH CORP.
* 789
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

OKLAHOMA CITY BUILD-
ING AND LOAN ASSOC.

* 790
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $200-up

SCAN DATA CORP.
* 791
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

CHADBOURN INC.
* 792
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                           $75-up

UNIVERSITY COMPUTING
COMPANY

* 793
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                         $125-up

ARMCO STEEL CORP.
* 794
Lot of 100. All fine or better.
                                       $150 - up


